AUTHENTICATED
U.S. GOVERNMENT
INFORMATION

GPO

REPORT

105TH CONGRESS
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 105—83

1st Session

MAKING EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR RECOVERY
FROM NATURAL DISASTERS, AND FOR OVERSEAS PEACEKEEPING EF-
FORTS, INCLUDING THOSE IN BOSNIA, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING
SEPTEMBER 30, 1997, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

APRIL 29, 1997.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State of
the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. LIVINGSTON, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT

together with

ADDITIONAL VIEWS

[To accompany H.R. 1469]

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in
explanation of the accompanying bill making emergency supple-
mental appropriations for recovery from natural disasters, and for
overseas peacekeeping efforts, including those in Bosnia, for the fis-
cal year ending September 30, 1997, and for other purposes.

BiLL HIGHLIGHTS

The bill recommended by the Committee includes $8,419,452,000
of urgent supplemental appropriations to provide for identified
needs for fiscal year 1997. This includes $5,508,872,000 of emer-
gency supplemental appropriations for recovery from natural disas-
ters, $2,039,880,000 of emergency supplemental appropriations for
overseas peacekeeping efforts, including those in Bosnia,
$113,500,000 of non-emergency supplemental appropriations for
several miscellaneous accounts, and $757,200,000 of mandatory
supplemental appropriations mostly for veterans compensation and
pensions. All of these discretionary supplemental appropriations
are offset by rescissions or other offsets contained in the bill with
the exception of the mandatory appropriations which do not score
against the Committee’s discretionary spending allocation pursuant
to the Budget Act.

40-212



2

BILL SUMMARY

Activity Amount
DiSASter RECOVETY ...ocvivveeeeeieriereetereeeeeeteeteereereereeeeeseaeeseesenseneeneens $5,508,872,000
Miscellaneous Appropriations 113,500,000
Domestic OffSEtS ..ooociiieiiiiiiieee et —5,394,109,000
Subtotal, Domestic Discretionary ..........cccccoeeeeeiiienieenieans 0
Peacekeeping (including Bosnia) ........cccceeeeieeeeiieeeciiecciieeeien, 2,039,880,000
Defense OffSEtS ..ccccvvieeciiiieiiieceee et e —2,040,347,000
Subtotal, Defense Discretionary ...........cccceveveveiieniennieanns —467,000
Mandatory ApPropriations ..........ccccccceeeeveeeeceeeeesveeescreeessneessseeens 757,200,000

Many of the appropriations in the accounts providing recovery
from natural disasters are greater than the amounts formally re-
quested by the President. It is important to recognize that as the
Committee was developing this bill, major new flooding was being
experienced in several locations around the country, and the esti-
mates of needs from other past floods have been revised since the
time the President made his initial request of March 19. He made
a subsequent request on April 23 to address the flooding and relat-
ed devistation in the Dakotas and Minnesota to which the Commit-
tee increased amounts in the bill. Also, the Administration has in-
formally informed the Committee of several revised estimates of
needs above those amounts officially requested. All of these factors
plus a continuous monitoring of the situation with affected agencies
llsaﬁre resulted in the funding recommendations contained in the

111.

As conditions and needs continue to be better known, the
amounts in the bill may need to be revised further. This may have
to be done during the floor process, by the Senate, or during con-
ference. It is in this light that the Committee is reporting this bill.
Reporting the bill now and beginning the process of getting aid to
the victims of natural disasters with the potential of revising esti-
mates throughout the process is more important than delaying the
bill in anticipation of better estimates.

TITLE I

EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR
RECOVERY FROM NATURAL DISASTERS

CHAPTER 1
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

ANIMAL AND PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE

Boll weevil eradication is one of the most important and success-
ful agricultural programs. Significant progress has occurred across
the South in controlling this pest. Recently the State of New Mex-
ico initiated a referendum to participate in the program. The Com-
mittee believes APHIS should continue to provide assistance for
monitoring and tracking activities in Roosevelt and Lea Counties,
New Mexico and is encouraged to facilitate implementation of a



3

boll weevil eradication program pending the referendum results
from Dona Ana and Sierra Counties, New Mexico.

The Committee remains concerned about the impact of the De-
partment’s regulations regarding the wheat disease Karnal Bunt.
It is the Committee’s belief that this minor wheat disease has
caused major problems in the international trade of wheat, thus
impacting the domestic wheat industry. It is the intent of the Com-
mittee that the integrity of the U.S. wheat industry is maintained
and remains competitive in the international market and that is-
sues of grain quality and crop health be defined by the scientific
community. Accordingly, the Committee directs the Department to
be instrumental in convening an international symposium to inves-
tigate the global implementation of a new policy to manage Karnal
Bunt as a grain quality issue. It is the desire of the Committee
that this symposium be convened promptly in 1997 and its findings
be reported to the House and Senate Committees on Agriculture
and House and Senate Committees on Appropriations within 60
days of the symposium’s conclusion.

FARM SERVICE AGENCY
EMERGENCY CONSERVATION PROGRAM

The Committee provides $65,000,000 for the emergency conserva-
tion program to provide cost-sharing assistance to farmers and
ranchers whose farmland was damaged as a result of flooding and
other natural disasters. This funding is available nationwide for all
qualified applicants. The Committee has provided authority to use
these funds for expenses related to livestock carcass removal.

CONSERVATION RESERVE PROGRAM

The Committee continues to support strongly the objectives of
the Conservation Reserve Program (CRP). The Committee believes
that the best way to maximize conservation benefits is to assure
competitive enrollments over time. By limiting the extent of enroll-
ments in the first year of the reauthorized program, the Committee
believes that targeting can be improved to enhance the conserva-
tion benefits of the CRP.

The Committee is aware of and approves the recent initiatives by
the Department to target watershed objectives through the continu-
ous enrollment program and through State-initiated enhancement
proposals that would help target resources, such as those submit-
ted by Illinois, Minnesota, and Maryland. More time and oppor-
tunity are needed to develop this aspect of the program, and the
Committee believes the Department should reserve sufficient acre-
age to maximize the potential of these initiatives.

The Committee is also concerned that proposed enrollments in
the current sign-up would provide little benefit to several regions
of the country, in part because of rental rate formulas that do not
take account of the different circumstances that influence fair mar-
ket value in all regions of the country. Although the Committee ex-
pects that the great majority of CRP enrollments will and should
remain in regions of the country that have traditionally partici-
pated heavily in the program, it encourages the Department to use
its full authority to assure that CRP provides meaningful benefits



4

nationwide for watershed-based approaches that achieve environ-
mental benefits such as water quality, flood control, wetlands con-
servation, and wildlife habitat.

The Committee has further clarified that the authority to enroll
marginal pasturelands under the criteria of the CRP applies to
lands used for grazing regardless of their degree of manipulation.
This clarification should assist in the nationwide success of the con-
tinuous enrollment program and does not affect the statutory cri-
teria for enrolling marginal pastureland. Rangeland and riparian
areas are important to protect for a variety of conservation and en-
vironmental purposes.

TREE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

The Committee has provided funds for emergency assistance to
small orchardists. Similar assistance was authorized and provided
through the Tree Assistance Program in the Disaster Assistance
Act of 1988 (P.L. 100-387), the Disaster Assistance Act of 1989
(P.L. 101-82), and by authorizations in the 101st and 102nd Con-
gresses.

The Committee directs the Department to administer the pro-
gram with provisions enacted in past disaster assistance acts, in-
cluding provisions that limit the assistance to orchardists who own
500 or fewer acres, whose gross income does not exceed $2,000,000,
and who suffer losses in excess of 35 percent. In addition, reim-
bursement shall not exceed 65 percent of the cost of replanting
trees, assistance in a calendar year may not exceed $25,000, and
no duplicative payments may be received under this authority and
the forestry incentives program, environmental quality incentives
program, or other Federal programs.

BARLEY PAYMENT INEQUITY

“The Committee is aware that a mistake was made in interpret-
ing data utilized in determining the payment formula established
under the Agriculture Market Transition Act (7 U.S.C. 7201 et
seq.) for the 1996 AMTA payments to the producers of barley. Due
to this misinterpretation of data, 1996 payments to barley produc-
ers were approximately $35 million less than intended by Con-
gress. Accordingly, it is the intent of the Committee that the Sec-
retary of Agriculture shall, within 60 days of enactment of this leg-
islation, submit a report to the appropriate committees of Congress
detailing what specific authority would be required from Congress
to allow the Secretary to provide an additional $35 million to the
1997 barley payment adjustment.

NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION PROGRAM
WATERSHED AND FLOOD PREVENTION OPERATIONS

The Committee provides $150,700,000 for emergency watershed
and flood prevention operations to repair damages to waterways
and watersheds resulting from flooding and other natural disas-
ters. These funds would be used to provide disaster assistance to
communities to reduce hazards to life and property in watersheds
damaged by natural disasters. This funding is available nationwide
for all qualified applicants. Of the total amount provided, not more



5

than $10 million may be used for floodplain easements. The De-
partment is in the rulemaking process of this new program. This
funding will be used as a pilot program until rules can be pub-
lished. The Committee also prohibits the use of these funds for the
salmon memorandum of understanding. The Committee believes
the Department’s first priority should be to take care of damages
resulting from natural disasters.

The Committee is concerned about the current condition of levees
along the Cosumnes River, California. This flood control system
suffered catastrophic failure resulting from this past winter’s
storms in the area. More than 30 levee failures allowed river wa-
ters to flood homes and destroy fertile farmlands along the
Cosumnes. Local officials are to be commended for their response
to find immediate and long-term solutions that will minimize fu-
ture flooding. To assist their efforts, the Committee encourages the
Department to provide assistance to qualified applicants for the re-
pair, restoration, reconstruction, and replacement of the levees
along the Cosumnes River, California.

RURAL HOUSING SERVICE
RURAL HOUSING INSURANCE FUND PROGRAM

The Department has not identified any specific use for the
amount requested. Of the $59,000,000 appropriated in fiscal year
1997 for loans for the rehabilitation of rural rental housing, ap-
proximately $50,000,000 remains unobligated as of February 1,
1997. USDA officials have indicated to the Committee that applica-
tions for emergency assistance are given priority consideration over
routine applications for funding. Therefore, the Committee believes
that more than adequate funding is available for emergency re-
quests.

RURAL HOUSING ASSISTANCE

The Department has not identified any specific use for the
amount requested. Of the funds allocated by the Department from
fiscal year 1997 appropriations, more than half remains unobli-
gated for very low-income housing repair grants and more than two
thirds remains unobligated for farm labor housing grants as of Feb-
ruary 1, 1997. In addition, the Administration has available from
the Fund for Rural America $17.7 million for construction or reha-
bilitation of single family rural housing and $2.0 million for farm
labor housing grants and loans. USDA officials have indicated to
the Committee that applications for emergency assistance are given
priority consideration over routine applications for funding. There-
fore, the Committee believes that more than adequate funding is
available for emergency requests.

The Committee notes the damage to College Station, Arkansas,
resulting from Spring 1997 storm events and expects the Rural
Housing Service to provide assistance related to these storms. The
Committee has provided bill language making the community eligi-
ble. In addition, the Committee notes the availability of funds in
the Community Facilities Grants account and urges the Secretary
to provide State directors discretion to provide these and other
funds to communities otherwise eligible for Community Facilities



6

Loans for response to direct and indirect damage resulting from re-
cent natural disasters.

RURAL UTILITIES SERVICE
RURAL UTILITIES ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

The Department has not identified any specific use for the
amount requested. More than half the $567,000,000 appropriated
for this account in fiscal year 1997 remains unobligated as of Feb-
ruary 1, 1997. The Administration also has allocated from the
Fund for Rural America $9.1 million for water and waste needs.
USDA officials have indicated to the Committee that applications
for emergency assistance are given priority consideration over rou-
tine applications for funding. Therefore, the Committee believes
that more than adequate funding is available for emergency re-
quests.

Foob AND CONSUMER SERVICE
CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS

The Committee does not concur with the budget request for the
nutrition education and training program. In a hearing before the
Committee, a Department witness testified that the law did not
prohibit reprogramming funds for this purpose, but that the deci-
sion not to reprogram was an internal executive branch decision.
The Committee notes that since $3,750,000 has already been repro-
grammed within the child nutrition program for nutrition edu-
cation and training activities, it would not oppose the reprogram-
ming of the remaining $6,250,000 from within the child nutrition
program. This program was provided $8.6 billion in the fiscal year
1997 appropriations bill.

SPECIAL SUPPLEMENTAL NUTRITION PROGRAM FOR WOMEN, INFANTS,
AND CHILDREN (WIC)

The Committee provides $38,000,000 for the special supple-
mental nutrition program for women, infants, and children (WIC).
The fiscal year 1997 appropriations bill was signed into law on Au-
gust 6, 1996, almost two months before the start of the fiscal year.
During the last few months of fiscal year 1996, participation levels
in the program were allowed to exceed a level that could be main-
tained in fiscal year 1997 without additional funding. While the
Committee is concerned that the Department and states could not
manage to operate the program within the discretionary funds pro-
vided, it is also concerned that program participants not suffer the
consequences.

The program is projecting a carryover balance of $100,000,000 at
the end of fiscal year 1997. Understanding that the program needs
some level of carryover funds for continued operations, the Com-
mittee expects the Department to reduce the carryover balance to
a level that will maintain the current participation level of 7.4 mil-
lion for the remainder of the fiscal year. The Committee also di-
rects the Department to take the necessary steps to manage par-
ticipation within available funds and not exceed this level at the
end of fiscal year 1997.



7

CoMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION

The Committee recommends that no action be taken to imple-
ment the Chicago Board of Trade proposal to amend delivery speci-
fications for corn and soybeans until the GAO conducts a com-
prehensive review of the proposal. In conducting its review of the
Board of Trade recommendations, the GAO shall use the following
criteria: the need for diversity of delivery locations and modes of
transportation; whether price differentials recognize obvious in-
creases in the value of grain and oilseeds at points further along
in the flow to consumers; the ability of the contracts to balance the
needs of the domestic market as well as the export market and to
assure market competitiveness; and that the recommendations sat-
isfy concerns about potential manipulation as addressed in the
Commodity Exchange Act, Section 5a(a)(10).

CHAPTER 2
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
COUNTERTERRORISM FUND

The Committee is aware of considerable efforts by the State of
New York and certain counties and local jurisdictions to support
the Federal Bureau of Investigation in its effort to investigate the
possibility that terrorism was responsible for the explosion of
Flight TWA 800 off the Long Island coast on July 17, 1996. Ex-
traordinary expenses have been incurred by State and local agen-
cies for evidence recovery operations, security, forensic and medical
examination of evidence, air support for the FBI, and logistical sup-
port. The FBI could not have conducted this investigation of a pos-
sible terrorist attack without the assistance provided by these
agencies. The Committee therefore directs the Attorney General to
provide $12,420,000 to the FBI from the Counterterrorism Fund, so
the FBI can reimburse these State and local agencies for their as-
sistance in this investigation, subject to verification of appropriate
costs.

The Committee is also aware of the security arrangements re-
quired to protect against any potential threats of terrorism during
the Summit of Eight scheduled for June 20 through 22, 1997, in
Denver, as well as from the continuing Oklahoma City bombing
trial. The Committee understands that city and county law enforce-
ment agencies in Denver will be providing the majority of security
and logistical support to the FBI in its counterterrorism mission
with regard to the Summit. The Committee directs the Attorney
General to provide $1,950,000 to the FBI from the
Counterterrorism Fund for reimbursement to State and local agen-
cies for this support, subject to verification of appropriate costs.

The Committee also expects to be notified by the Department of
Justice within two days after passage of this bill in the House of
Representatives of any potential issues surrounding the cost esti-
mates or activities being provided by State and local agencies on
behalf of the FBI’s counterterrorism efforts for these events.



8
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

EcoNomIic DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS

The Committee has included $49,700,000 in contingent emer-
gency appropriations for economic development assistance pro-
grams, of which $47,700,000 is for infrastructure expenses and the
capitalization of revolving loan funds to assist in the recovery ef-
forts of communities impacted by recent flooding, and $2,000,000 is
for administrative expenses related to these activities. The Com-
mittee has provided this funding based on recent information pro-
vided by the Administration on the need for assistance. The Com-
mittee expects the EDA to submit a plan on the proposed expendi-
ture of these funds prior to releasing these funds.

The Committee has not included the transfer of $1,200,000 from
the Economic Development Revolving Fund to Economic Develop-
ment Assistance Programs for planning and technical assistance,
as requested by the Administration. It is the Committee’s under-
standing that most of these funds have been requested to place
flood disaster recovery coordinators in impacted regions to coordi-
nate disaster response efforts. The Committee notes that the Fed-
eral Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), not EDA, is respon-
sible for coordinating federal disaster response activities, and be-
lieves FEMA is best qualified to carry out this function.

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF STANDARDS AND TECHNOLOGY
INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

The Committee has included language to clarify that a total of
$35,000,000 in fiscal year 1997 funds is available for new awards
under the Advanced Technology Program (ATP). When combined
with $27,000,000 in unobligated balances available from prior year
appropriations, a total of $62,000,000 is available for new grant
awards in fiscal year 1997, in addition to $6,000,000 previously
awarded with fiscal year 1996 funds. In addition, $155,000,000 is
available in fiscal year 1997 to pay the continuation costs of grants
made in prior fiscal years, and $37,000,000 is available for admin-
istration, small business innovative research, and lab support. Any
additional funds that become available through recoveries or any
other means may be spent only after notification to the Committee
under standard reprogramming procedures.

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION
OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES

The Committee has not included $12,000,000 in emergency ap-
propriations requested by the Administration for the NOAA Oper-
ations, Research, and Facilities account. The Administration pro-
posed a total of $14,000,000 to be used for fishery habitat restora-
tion, to be derived from $12,000,000 in emergency appropriations
and the redirection of an additional $2,000,000 from within the Na-
tional Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS). Of this total amount,
$11,000,000 was requested for a new program to provide grants to



9

local groups for land acquisition along in-land waterways for long-
term salmon restoration activities, and $3,000,000 was requested
for Federal-State technical assistance and public education.

The request for $11,000,000 for land acquisition along in-land
waterways represents a new activity for NOAA related to its on-
going long-term salmon restoration activities, and is not related to
activities necessary to recover from damages caused by recent
flooding in the Pacific Northwest. The Committee notes that the
Corps of Engineers and the Federal Emergency Management Agen-
cy, not NOAA, are responsible for conducting emergency repair and
restoration of these waterways. The Committee believes that initi-
ating a new program for land acquisition, the purposes and struc-
ture of which have yet to be defined, outside of the immediate re-
quirements of disaster response should be considered as part of the
regular appropriations process, and therefore has not recommended
funding.

In addition, the Committee has not included funds to develop
technical guidelines for Federal and State agencies involved in dis-
aster recovery activities, or for a public education program on fish-
friendly solutions to flooding problems, because these are longer-
term projects, not directly connected to disaster assistance. The
Committee would be willing to consider a reprogramming request
out of regular fiscal year 1997 appropriations, in accordance with
section 605 of the fiscal year 1997 Appropriations Act, for the high-
est priority activities.

CONSTRUCTION

The Committee has included $10,800,000 in emergency funds for
the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration’s (NOAA)
“Construction” account, as requested by the Administration. These
funds are to support the immediate repair of fish hatcheries along
the Columbia River which experienced severe damage from the re-
cent flooding in the Northwest.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES
ARREARAGE PAYMENTS

The Committee has not included $921,000,000 requested by the
Administration as an advance appropriation for fiscal year 1999 for
payment of arrears on prior year assessments related to the United
Nations regular budget and peacekeeping activities, and 46 other
international organizations. Discussions are currently ongoing be-
tween the Administration and the Congress relating to the amount
of arrears, the reforms that need to be put into place prior to pay-
ment of the arrears, the period of time over which arrears would
be paid, the mechanisms that would trigger release of funds, and
improvements in the consultative process between the Administra-
tion and Congress. It would be premature to provide funding for ar-
rearage payments, which are not proposed to be made until fiscal
year 1999, prior to the conclusion of these discussions.



10

CHAPTER 3
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

CoORPS OF ENGINEERS—CIVIL

FLOOD CONTROL, MISSISSIPPI RIVER AND TRIBUTARIES, ARKANSAS, IL-
LINOIS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, AND TEN-
NESSEE

The Committee has recommended $20,000,000 for the Corps of
Engineers to perform protective and emergency measures to ensure
the operation and stability of the flood protection system of the
Mississippi River and Tributaries project. Work would include re-
pairs to levees, dikes, and revetments; dredging to restore channel
capacity; and repairs to diversion structures damaged in the recent
flooding in the lower Mississippi River valley. The entire amount
has been designated by the Congress as an emergency requirement
pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(D)i) of the Balanced Budget and
Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended. The Adminis-
tration made no request for funds for the Mississippi River and
Tributaries project.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, GENERAL

The Committee has recommended $150,000,000 for the Corps of
Engineers to perform emergency maintenance of projects impacted
by flooding and other natural disasters, $111,000,000 more than
the amount requested by the Administration. The additional funds
will permit the Corps of Engineers to: correct unsafe conditions and
prevent navigation delays resulting from debris accumulation, bank
failures, and groin and jetty damages in ports and navigable rivers
in California; restore navigable depths and widths to the Mis-
sissippi River—Baton Rouge to the Gulf, Mississippi River Outlets
at Venice, and Atchafalaya River navigation projects; restore navi-
gable depths and widths in commercial navigation channels along
the Gulf Coast of Texas; repair damages to Corps of Engineers
projects resulting from flooding in the Ohio River valley; and repair
damages to Corps of Engineers projects resulting from ongoing
flooding in the upper Mississippi River and Missouri River valleys.
The entire amount has been designated by the Congress as an
emergency requirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(D)(1) of the
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as
amended.

FLOOD CONTROL AND COASTAL EMERGENCIES

The Committee has recommended $415,000,000, $122,800,000
more than the total amount requested by the Administration, for
the Corps of Engineers to repair eligible levees and other flood con-
trol works in states affected by floods in the winter and spring of
1997 and to perform other emergency operations activities associ-
ated with those floods. The entire amount has been designated by
the Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to section



11

251(b)(2)(D)(i) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Con-
trol Act of 1985, as amended.

The Committee has not included language proposed by the Ad-
ministration authorizing the Secretary of the Army to construct an
outlet from Devils Lake in North Dakota to the Sheyenne River
and has also deleted the funds requested for that work. The Com-
mittee recognizes the serious nature of the problem at Devils Lake
and will consider proposed solutions as the appropriations process
proceeds.

The Committee recognizes the catastrophic damages in Fal-
mouth, Kentucky, resulting from severe flooding which occurred in
March, 1997. This destruction, dislocation, and loss of life compels
the Committee to consider solutions as the appropriations process
continues for fiscal year 1998.

CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL

San Timoteo Creek, California.—Pursuant to section 103(k) of
the Water Resources Development Act of 1986, the Secretary of the
Army may permit the non-Federal sponsor of a flood control project
to make its required contribution of project costs over a period of
not more than thirty years from the date of completion of the
project. The Committee directs the Corps of Engineers to apply this
provision of law to the San Timoteo Creek feature of the Santa Ana
River Mainstem project in California.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

The Committee has recommended $7,355,000, $2,855,000 above
the amount requested by the Administration, for the Bureau of
Reclamation to repair damage to projects that occurred during win-
ter flooding in the western states, particularly California and Ne-
vada. Work will include repairs to access roads, pumping plants,
electrical equipment, embankments, and spillways. The entire
amount has been designated by the Congress as an emergency re-
quirement pursuant to section 251(b)(2)(D)(i) of the Balanced Budg-
et and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

GENERAL PROVISIONS, CHAPTER 3

SEC. 301.—The Corps of Engineers of the Department of the
Army has been the lead Federal agency regarding water and relat-
ed resources of the Susquehanna River and Delaware River basins
since the basin compacts were established by law. The Corps of En-
gineers continues to play a pivotal role in representing the Federal
interest in the development and conservation of water and related
resources in these basins, in coordination with other Federal agen-
cies and in cooperation with state and local governments. This sup-
plemental language would redefine Federal Commission positions
so that, beginning in 1997 and thereafter, the United States mem-
bers and alternate members appointed under the Susquehanna
River Basin Compact and the Delaware River Basin Compact shall



12

be military officers of the Corps of Engineers who shall serve with-
out additional compensation.

SEC. 302.—The Susquehanna River Basin Commission was es-
tablished in 1970 by P.L. 91-575 and the Delaware River Basin
Commission in 1961 by P.L. 87-328. The Committee notes that
these laws differ slightly on the terms served by the United States
members. On the Susquehanna River Basin Commission, the Unit-
ed States member serves at the pleasure of the President. On the
Delaware River Basin Commission, the member only serves during
the term of office of the President. The Committee has included
language which provides that officers of the Army Corps of Engi-
neers will serve as United States members of these two commis-
sions. However, it seems prudent and practical for both members
to serve at the pleasure of the President. The Committee has in-
cluded language which amends the 1961 law to make the member-
ship provision consistent with that in the 1970 law.

SEC. 303.—The bill includes language which provides that the
policy issued on February 19, 1997, by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service implementing emergency provisions of the Endangered
Species Act and applying to 46 California counties that were de-
clared Federal disaster areas shall apply to all counties nationwide
heretofore or hereafter declared Federal disaster areas at any time
during 1997 and shall apply to repair activities on flood control fa-
cilities in response to an imminent threat to human lives and prop-
erty and shall remain in effect until the Assistant Secretary of the
Army for Civil Works determines that 100 percent of emergency re-
pairs have been completed, but shall not remain in effect later than
December 31, 1998.

CHAPTER 4

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

The funding provided in this supplemental budget for the De-
partment of the Interior for fiscal year 1997 is to repair damages
caused by floods and other natural disasters including floods and
ice storms in the West, snow and floods in the Midwest and the
East, and tornado and high winds in Arkansas and Louisiana. The
recommended funding levels are, in some cases, based on prelimi-
nary estimates. As a result, the Committee understands that the
agencies will need to adjust funding allocations as more definitive
damage repair estimates are established. To the extent these ad-
justments exceed the thresholds in the established reprogramming
guidelines, the Committee will give expedited consideration to re-
programming requests related to these disasters and encourages
f}ll{e Department and the Office of Management and Budget to do
ikewise.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
CONSTRUCTION

The Committee recommends $4,796,000 for construction instead
of $3,003,000 as proposed by the Administration. Within the total,
$3,003,000 are to be derived by the transfer of unobligated bal-
ances from supplemental appropriations made available for the



13

“Oregon and California Grant Lands” account in fiscal year 1996.
These funds are to be used for road repairs, restoration of eroded
recreation sites, bridge repair, and other repairs associated with
snow and flood damage.

OREGON AND CALIFORNIA GRANT LANDS

The Committee recommends $2,694,000 for Oregon and Califor-
nia grant lands as proposed by the Administration for road repair,
bridge repair, damage due to mud slides, and other repairs associ-
ated with snow and flood damage. These funds are to be derived
by the transfer of unobligated balances from supplemental appro-
priations made available under this heading in fiscal year 1996.

UNITED STATES FisH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

The Committee recommends $2,250,000 for resource manage-
ment instead of $2,000,000 as proposed by the Administration. Of
this amount, $2,000,000 is to provide technical assistance to pri-
vate landowners and to government agencies on fish and wildlife
habitat issues and $250,000 is to replace fish fry killed in the April
snow storm in the Northeast.

CONSTRUCTION

The Committee recommends $81,000,000 for construction instead
of $32,000,000 as proposed by the Administration. These funds are
to address damages caused by the floods in the West, Midwest and
Ohio River area; storms in the East; and tornadoes and high winds
in Arkansas and Louisiana.

The Committee agrees to the following distribution of funds:

Region: States Amount

1: California, Idaho, Nevada, Oregon, Washington ...........cc.cccccvveennen $45,546,000
2: OKIahoma, TeXAS .....covvveeeereeeeereeeeieeeeereeeeereeeeereeeeaeeeennnens 6,292,000
3: Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Minnesota, Wisconsin ............ccccceeevveeennnenn. 12,789,000
4: Alabama, Arkansas, Louisiana, Mississippi, Tennessee 4,387,000
5: Maine, Massachusetts, West Virginia ..........ccccccceveveeriveeencveeennneen. 1,431,000
6: Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah ...........cccceeevuveeennn... 10,555,000
TOLAL .ottt ettt et ereeennas 81,000,000

LAND ACQUISITION

The Committee recommends $15,000,000 for land acquisition as
proposed by the Administration. This amount will enable the Fish
and Wildlife Service to acquire land and water rights, on a willing
seller basis, as a cost-effective alternative to expensive floodplain
levee and land repair necessitated by the severe winter flooding in
the western States. The Committee encourages the agency to
evaluate carefully each specific situation and limit the acquisitions
to those areas where the cost of land acquisition is less that the
cost of damage repairs. Additional consideration should be given to
those areas where past flooding has resulted in repeated repairs
and replacement of levees.

The Committee encourages the Service to leverage these limited
land acquisition funds by working with the Wetlands Reserve Pro-



14

gram and with non-profit entities like the National Fish and Wild-
life Foundation.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
CONSTRUCTION

The Committee recommends $196,912,000 for construction in-
stead of $187,779,000 as proposed by the Administration. These
funds include a total of $186,053,000 for repairs and replacement
of facilities damaged by winter storms at Yosemite National Park
including $30,000,000 in contingency funds as well as $10,000,000
in non-emergency funds to implement the Yosemite Valley Trans-
portation Plan. The Committee agrees to rescind $10 million in
Clean Coal Technology funding in the Department of Energy, as
proposed by the Administration, to offset the non-emergency re-
quest.

The Committee strongly encourages the National Park Service to
work closely with the local communities surrounding Yosemite to
ensure that the Service’s transportation plan is consistent and com-
patible with the Yosemite Area Regional Transportation Strategy
(YARTS) planning effort.

The Committee recommends the following distribution of funds:

Park Unit Amount
Yosemite NP, CA (emergency) ! .......cccccoeeeciieeriireeniieeeereeeesveeeevee e $176,053,000
Park Unit Amount
Transportation (NON-EMErZENCY) .....ccccevveeerrrveeerireereieeeenveeeenveeenns 10,000,000
Redwood NP, CA .....ooooieiiieeeeeee e e e ee s 8,955,000
Sequoia/Kings Canyon NP, CA ........ccccoeiiiiiiiniieieereceeere e 286,000
Whiskeytown NRA, CA .....ccoooiiiiiiieiieteeeeeee et sne e 184,000
Devils Postpile NM, CA ...... 73,000
Oregon Caves NM, OR ....... 68,000
Lava Beds NM, CA ............. 47,000
North Cascades NP, WA ... 41,000
Mammuth Cave NP, KY .....ccooiiiiiiiieiiieceee ettt 542,000

North Dakota (3 projects): Theodore Roosevelt NP, ND, Knife River
NHS, ND, Fort Union Trading Post NHS, ND .......ccccceeeviniinnnennn. 210,000
Cape Cod NS, MA ...ttt ettt 60,000
Fire Island NS, NY ..ottt et vae e e 125,000
Minute Man NHP, MA ...t 79,000
Roosevelt/Vanderbilt Sites, NY 189,000
TOLAL oot 196,912,000

1Includes $30 million in contingency emergency appropriations.

UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
SURVEYS, INVESTIGATIONS, AND RESEARCH

The Committee recommends $4,290,000 for surveys, investiga-
tions, and research instead of $1,300,000 as proposed by the Ad-
ministration. This funding is to be used to maintain continuity of
services for the national streamflow network, and to improve risk
assessment through post flood data collection.

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS

The Committee recommends $11,100,000 for operation of Indian
programs instead of $5,800,000 as proposed by the Administration.



15

These funds are to be used for emergency welfare assistance, emer-
gency school operations, heating costs, snow removal, and other ac-
tivities related to flood and snow damages.

The Committee directs the Bureau of Indian Affairs to prepare
a report to Congress, within 30 days, on the estimated additional
caseload and potential costs resulting from welfare reform in States
where there are Indian reservations. The BIA should also report on
the consequences if the Bureau does not have sufficient funds to
meet the additional caseload.

CONSTRUCTION

The Committee recommends $5,554,000 for construction instead
of $5,000,000 as proposed by the Administration. These funds are
to be used for emergency repairs related to flood and snow dam-
ages.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FOREST SERVICE

The Committee recommends that supplemental funds be pro-
vided for repairs and restoration caused by a series of floods, land-
slides and ice storms in the Pacific Northwest, California and Ne-
vada mountains, the northern Rockies and the Ohio River area.
The Committee recognizes that there may be a need to adjust fund-
ing allocations as more definitive damage repair estimates are es-
tablished. To the extent these adjustments exceed the thresholds in
the established reprogramming guidelines, the Committee will give
expedited consideration to reprogramming requests related to these
disasters and encourages the Department and the Office of Man-
agement and Budget to do likewise.

NATIONAL FOREST SYSTEM

The Committee recommends $37,107,000 for the National forest
system instead of $25,000,000 as proposed by the Administration.
Funds provide for road and trail maintenance and relocation, soil
stabilization, recreational and administrative facility repair and
maintenance, fish and wildlife habitat restoration, and required
studies, design, and National Environmental Policy Act work. Re-
gion 5 funding includes $800,000 for Shasta-Trinity Lakes debris
clean-up.

The Committee recommends the following distribution of funds:

Region 1 Region 4 Region 5 Region 6 Region 9 State total

Idaho ....... 950,000 2,100,000 i 10,000 e 3,060,000
Montana ... 50,000 50,000
Nevada 2,500,000 2,500,000
California 1,600,000 15,000,000 190,000  ooverrerrierrnnne 16,790,000
Oregon 10,000,000 ... 10,000,000
Washington 1,800,000 1,800,000
Illinois 7,000 7,000
Indiana 2,000,000 2,000,000
Ohio 900,000 900,000

Region total .........ccccoceooee. 1,000,000 6,200,000 15,000,000 12,000,000 2,907,000 37,107,000




16

RECONSTRUCTION AND CONSTRUCTION

The Committee recommends $32,334,000 for reconstruction and
construction instead of $13,000,000 as proposed by the Administra-
tion. Funds provide for road and trail reconstruction, construction
and relocation, recreational and administration facility construc-
tion, reconstruction and relocation, and associated planning, design
work and technical support.

The Committee recommends the following distribution of funds:

Region 1 Region 4 Region 5 Region 6 Region 9 State total

1dN0 oo 150,000 938,000 s 40,000 s 1,128,000

Montana .......ccccoeveveeieeneinees 93,000 93,000
Nevada 250,000 250,000
California 3,079,000 9,200,000 150,000 12,429,000
Oregon 13,300,000 13,300,000
Washington 3,700,000 3,700,000
Illinois 34,000
Indiana 0
Ohio 1,400,000 1,400,000

Region total ......coocoomvvee 243,000 4,267,000 9,200,000 17,190,000 1,434,000 32,334,000

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE
INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES

The Committee recommends $1,000,000 for Indian health serv-
ices. The Administration proposed no funding for this account.
These funds are to be used for emergency contract health services,
medications and pharmaceuticals, and other emergency services as-
sociated with snow and flood damage.

INDIAN HEALTH FACILITIES

The Committee recommends $2,000,000 for Indian health facili-
ties. The Administration proposed no funding for this account.
These funds are to be used for repair of fire sprinkler systems,
building foundations, sewer systems, and other facilities repairs as-
sociated with snow and flood damage.

GENERAL PROVISION, CHAPTER 4

SEc. 401.—The Committee recommends amending the recreation
fee demonstration pilot program which was enacted in fiscal year
1996. The amendment would remove the inflation “penalty” in the
current legislation which reduces the amount of fees which are
kept by the individual fee collecting units each year. The amend-
ment also changes the base year for calculating fee increases from
fiscal year 1995 to fiscal year 1994. These changes will result in
additional fees being retained by individual collecting units begin-
ning in fiscal year 1997 and continuing through the end of the pilot
program. The decrease in revenues to the Treasury in fiscal year
1997 resulting from this amendment are offset by a rescission in
the Clean Coal Technology program in the Department of Energy.



17

CHAPTER 5
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CoAST GUARD
RETIRED PAY

The Committee has provided $4,200,000 to cover the increased
cost of the Coast Guard’s military retired pay. This amount is the
same as requested by the President and is a mandatory require-
ment.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT
(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

The Committee has provided an additional $40,000,000 for explo-
sive detection systems to supplement funding provided in earlier
appropriations Acts to improve security at the nation’s airports.
The Committee believes it is imperative that FAA field additional
systems to reduce the threat of terrorist action as soon as possible.
According to the FAA, without these additional funds, the produc-
tion line for the only certified system will be interrupted, resulting
in an unacceptable delay in security improvements and higher
costs for future systems.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS
EMERGENCY RELIEF PROGRAM
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

The Committee has provided a total of $650,000,000 for emer-
gency relief activities of the Federal Highway Administration, an
increase of $359,000,000 over the President’s request. The Commit-
tee is concerned that the level requested by the administration is
insufficient to meet existing identified needs and that the funds
would be fully obligated by the end of July 1997, possibly requiring
another supplemental before the end of the summer.

Emergency relief funds will provide additional resources to repair
highway damage resulting from the floods in the western, midwest
and mid-Atlantic regions, and the northern plains states of the na-
tion between December 1996 and April 1997. The Committee has
included bill language that lifts the $100,000,000 limit on obliga-
tions per state for the December 1996 and January 1997 floods in
the West.

The bill also includes language that make emergency relif fund-
ing available for the repair or reconstruction of CA Highway 1 at
Devil’s Slide in San Mateo County

Of the funds provided, $374,000,000 shall be available only to the
extent an official budget request for a specific dollar amount, that
includes the designation of the entire amount of the request as an



18

emergency requirement, is transmitted by the President to the
Congress.

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

The bill includes $318,077,043 in additional federal-aid highway
obligational authority for fiscal year 1997 and makes the additional
limitation available to those states that had their 1997 limitation
reduced as a result of a recent correction of a clerical error made
by the Department of the Treasury in recording the Highway Trust
Fund receipts in 1994. This error resulted in the overstatement of
Highway Trust Fund contributions by $1.5 billion in 1995. These
funds should have been credited to the 1994 Highway Trust Fund
contributions.

The following table portrays estimated obligations by state of the
additional 1997 obligational authority contained in the bill:

State Amount
ALBDAIINA ..ottt ettt eaaean $9,192,589
ALBSKA oottt sttt e e e et e e beesbe et eesbeesbeeesbeenreenseens
Arizona .. 8,882,817
Arkansas .... 6,506,921
California ... 50,711,555
Colorado ........

Connecticut

Delaware .................

District of Columbia

Florida ........ccu........ 25,954,346
Georgia .. 19,382,218
Hawaii .
Idaho ... . .
TIHIIODS ..vviiieiiieeeiee e ettt et cette e e tte e ettt e e eettee e eteeeeerbeeeessaeeeasseeeesseeeassee  aevvesesssseeessrseesnneen
Indiana .. 11,574,082
1) 2 N PRSP
KANSAS ..vviiiiiiieeciie ettt et e et e et e e e st e e e br e e e tbae e e tbeeeaats aesstbeeeessreeesreeeanes
Kentucky ... 8,355,700
Louisiana ... 7,240,399
IMLAINIE ...eiiiieeiiieceieee ettt ettt e e et e e e te e e et e e et ee e s bt e e e nbee e e tbaeeatbaeeans  aeessbeeeensbeeeerreeenns
Maryland ......... 9,754,587
MASSACHUSELES ....vieiiiiiieiie ettt ettt e e te e saeesbeesae beessaeebeeeaeenseanans
Michigan .......... 14,747,139
IMANNESOTA ...viiiiiiiieciiieie ettt e e e ettt e e e e e et reeeeeeestrbareeeees eeeesrbeeeeeeeeannnrreees
Mississippi . 5,314,543
Missouri ..... 9,678,737
Montana . [
Nebraska . .
INEVAA .evviieeiiiieeiiieeeeee ettt ettt et e e st e e s st e e e beeeesbeesesbeesnss tesssseeeessseeeninraeenns

New HampPshire .......ccccoociiiiiiiiicceeeeee ettt etee e e vee e e teeeses aeeseveeeesseessseeeans
NEW JETSEY ...eiiiiiiiieee ettt ettt e bt e e et e e e bt e esbe eesbbeeesbbeeeenaeeans
NEW IMEKICO .uveiiiiiiiiiiiiiteet ettt ettt ettt st et e s bt esiee beesbeeenseesaeenseenane
INEW YOTK ..ottt ettt e sibe abeesbeeeseeneeeteenaee

North Carolina 15,054,880
NOTth DaKOta .eeecceiieieiiiieiieeeieeeeeee ettt e e ebeeese eessaveeessseeensraenns
Ohio ............... 5,189,010
Oklahoma .. 7,096,552
Oregon .......... 5,895,465
Pennsylvania ... 16,916,047
Rhode ISIAnd ........oooioiiiiiiieeeeeeee ettt ee aeeetaeeeenareeeeaaeeens
South Carolina .... 9,006,026
SoUth DAKOLA ....vveiieiiiieieeceee ettt et e e et e e et e e s stae e e e tees aveeeesseeeesaeeennnees
Tennessee ..... 9,427,283
Texas .......... 38,545,766
Utah ....... 2,222,803

Vermont ..........................



State Amount
Y41 =3 11§ - RSP SUURN 13,986,103
AT 00V o) o USSP
WESE VITZINIA .oiiiiiiiiciiiicciieeceeeceee et e et eere e e st e e e sbe e e e ebaeesaaeeeses aesssveesssssesessseeeanes
Wisconsin ................. 7,441,475

WYOIMNG .oeiieiiiieiiiee ettt e e e e et e e e eaeeesbaee e abae e e abeeeesssaeesssseeassss  2esssseesssssessssseeanes
PUETTEO RICO ..uviiiiiiiiieiieeee ettt e et e e e rte e e e aeeeeaaeeeses eeesveeeesseeesneeeanes

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION
EMERGENCY RAILROAD REHABILITATION AND REPAIR

The bill provides $10,000,000 for emergency expenses to repair
and rebuild rail lines damaged as a result of the floods in the
northern plains states in the spring of 1997. These funds shall be
awarded on a case-by-case basis at the discretion of the Secretary.
The Committee believes, however, that to the extent practicable,
the Secretary should give priority consideration to publicly-owned
trackage and rights-of-way.

RELATED AGENCY

NATIONAL TRANSPORTATION SAFETY BOARD
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The bill provides $23,300,000, of which $20,200,000 is made
available for TWA Flight 800 accident investigation costs, including
wreckage location and recovery, facility rental, fuselage mock-up,
fire and explosion testing as well as NTSB travel, overtime, and
command center costs. In addition, funds are provided for assist-
ance to families of aviation accident victims, as authorized by the
Federal Aviation Reauthorization Act of 1996. The bill also in-
cludes $3,100,000 to reimburse Metropolitan Dade County, Florida
for costs it incurred as a result of the crash of Valudet 592. Of the
total, $4,877,000 shall remain available until expended.

Language is included in the bill that requires the NTSB to reim-
burse the Navy up to $10,330,000, from the total appropriation for
the costs it incurred in connection with the investigation of TWA
Flight 800.

GENERAL PROVISIONS, CHAPTER 5

The bill includes two corrections of enrolling errors within the
Department of Transportation and Related Agencies Appropria-
tions Act, 1997, the first relating to the DeKalb County, Georgia
light rail project (section 501) and the second to the Bureau of
Transportation Statistics (section 502).

Section 503 includes a provision that makes available $500,000
in additional contract authority for Section 410 alcohol-impaired
driving prevention incentive grants.

Section 504 includes a provision that makes available contract
authority for the National Driver Register in fiscal year 1997.



20

CHAPTER 6

TREASURY, POSTAL SERVICE, AND GENERAL
GOVERNMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
PAYMENTS TO THE POSTAL SERVICE FUND

The Committee has provided $5,300,000 for revenue foregone on
free and reduced rate mail, compared to $5,363,000 requested by
the Administration. This amount, combined with the fiscal year
1997 appropriation, fully funds the Postal Service for revenue fore-
gone reform reimbursement in the amount of $29,000,000, as au-
thorized by law.

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

The Committee has provided $1,700,000 for additional costs of
the Federal Election Commission associated with investigations
and audits of the 1996 election cycle, compared to $1,709,000 re-
quested by the Administration. The Committee denies FEC’s re-
quest to hire an additional 7.8 full time employee equivalents and
instead earmarks these funds for FEC’s current automated data
processing efforts.

The Committee notes that, of the $1,700,000 request, FEC in-
tends to spend $686,375 for automated data processing needs. The
Committee is pleased to learn that this money will not only be used
to assist FEC’s investigations of potential election law violations
but also will provide a critical “test bed” for the development and
refinement of effective case management systems prior to planned
system-wide deployment. The Committee supports this purpose.

In addition to approving the $686,375 for automated data proc-
essing needs in the current fiscal year, the Committee has included
$312,500 for second year funding of the development of
“Groupware” and $470,000 for the first phase of FEC’s develop-
ment of the ADP “Imaging Strategy” and has made these funds
available until September 30, 1998. The Committee believes that
these two components of FEC’s long term ADP strategy are critical
to FEC meeting its workload demands in an effective and efficient
manner. The balance of the funds appropriated, $231,125, are
available to supplement staff, for the sole purpose of providing sup-
port to the various case management and support systems funded
through this supplemental appropriation.

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
TOLEDO, OHIO, FEDERAL OFFICE BUILDING

The committee understands that the General Services Adminis-
tration is considering the relocation of Federal space in Toledo,
Ohio. The committee wishes to acknowledge and encourage the co-
operative effort being made by the City of Toledo, the Toledo-Lucas
County Port Authority, in consultation with the GSA and consist-
ent with the current GAO review, to locate suitable space on a con-



21

solidated site for all Federal entities in the Toledo central business
district. Additionally, the committee recommends that if alternative
commercial space is secured, that the building be designated a fed-
eral service center (or some other similar designation) to assure
that Toledo continues to have a visible Federal presence.

The committee further recommends that as the GSA considers
the future accommodation of all federal entities in Toledo, it give
every consideration to consolidating all entities, both administra-
tive and judicial, in a single, federally owned location.

COUNTER-TERRORISM AND DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

UNITED STATES CUSTOMS SERVICE

The Committee has been made aware that, owing to the require-
ment to obtain voluntary participation from the airline industry in
submitting manifest and commodity data, the Customs Service has
had to extend its schedule for planning and implementing the
Automated Targeting System. The Committee has included a provi-
sion to make these funds available for two years.

GENERAL PROVISION, CHAPTER 6

The Committee has recently been made aware of concerns that
fiscal year 1996 report language does not supersede fiscal year
1988 bill language addressing the issue of American ownership of
corporations or entities that supply distinctive currency paper. The
Committee has included a provision to clarify the Committee’s in-
tent regarding the procurement of distinctive currency paper and,
specifically, that the corporation or entity which is awarded the
contract for currency paper must be 50 percent or more American-
owned.

The current supplier of currency paper has had a virtual 117
year sole source contract with the Federal Government. The Com-
mittee stresses that it is not unsatisfied with the performance of
the current provider of distinctive currency paper; rather, the Com-
mittee simply supports the Administration’s desires to increase
competition for the supply of paper so that other American-owned
companies can have the opportunity to be considered in the bidding
process.

The Committee also notes that the provision does not change the
requirement that distinctive currency paper purchased by BEP to
print United States currency must be produced by an American-
owned company and must be manufactured in the United States.
The Committee also takes this opportunity to restate its insistence
that production locations for currency paper remain under the ju-
risdiction of U.S. law enforcement officials.



22

CHAPTER 7
DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

VETERANS BENEFITS ADMINISTRATION
COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS

An appropriation of $18,671,259,000 was provided for the com-
pensation and pensions account in fiscal year 1997. A fiscal year
1997 supplemental appropriation of $753,000,000 is requested for
the compensation and pensions account. Of this amount,
$340,400,000 is due to the 2.9 percent cost-of-living adjustment ef-
fective December 1, 1996 as authorized in the Veterans’ Compensa-
tion Cost-of-Living Adjustment Act. The remaining $412,600,000 is
required because of increases in the number of beneficiaries as well
as the average cost per claim. Pension costs are also more than
originally estimated due to an increase in the caseload. The Com-
mittee has included the supplemental budget request to provide the
balance of funds required in fiscal year 1997 for the compensation
and pensions appropriation.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION

The fiscal year 1997 VA, HUD, and Independent Agencies Appro-
priations Act provided $12,300,000 for the parking structure com-
ponent of the ambulatory care addition project at the Cleveland VA
Medical Center. Language is included in the bill to permit con-
struction on this project to proceed.

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

HousING PROGRAMS
PRESERVING EXISTING HOUSING INVESTMENT

The Committee has included $3,500,000 and language to correct
a technical error which resulted in excluding inadvertently the Val-
ley Vista property in Syracuse, New York, from inclusion in the
statutory standard for preservation carveout properties. During de-
liberations on the fiscal year 1996 appropriations legislation, this
property was listed in HUD’s listings of carveout properties but
there was insufficient funding for the project. However, during de-
liberations on the fiscal year 1997 appropriations legislation, the
Committee accepted HUD’s view that Valley Vista would be funded
as a carveout property. After enactment, HUD reported that, in
fact, the statutory language included in the 1997 appropriations
measure excluded Valley Vista. This language reinstates the prop-
erty for funding.

DRUG ELIMINATION GRANTS FOR LOW-INCOME HOUSING

The Committee is recommending a transfer of $30,200,000 of un-
obligated balances from the Homeownership and Opportunity for
People Everywhere (HOPE) Grants program to the Drug Elimi-
nation Grants program to provide necessary funds to augment
HUD’s crime prevention efforts in federally assisted low-income
housing. The HOPE program originally provided for the sale to



23

low-income families of acquired and rehabilitated HUD-owned
properties as well as properties with HUD-held mortgages. The
number of the properties eligible to participate in this program
have been reduced and, therefore, these funds are no longer needed
to fund the HOPE program.

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY
DISASTER RELIEF

The Committee is recommending an emergency supplemental ap-
propriation of $3,567,677,000 for disaster relief. This recommended
funding is necessary to meet all current emergency disaster needs,
including those resulting from recent floods and tornadoes through-
out the nation, and is expected to be sufficient to meet anticipated
disaster needs for the remainder of fiscal year 1997 and a majority
of 1998. Bill language is included which makes $2,387,677,000 of
the appropriated amount available on the last day of the fiscal
year. The Committee’s recommendation makes it possible for the
Federal Emergency Management Agency to enter fiscal year 1998
with approximately 90 percent of its projected disaster relief needs
already in hand, thus assuring smooth and timely response to
emergency requirements during the height of the “hurricane” sea-
son.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The workload requirements resulting from an extraordinarily ac-
tive “disaster season” have exceeded available financial and person-
nel resources. The Committee recommends an additional
$5,(2100,000 for fiscal year 1997 salaries and expenses to meet this
need.

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PLANNING AND ASSISTANCE

The recent floods in Northern California have highlighted the
lack of critical information relating to the levees and topography of
the Sacramento and San Joaquin Valleys. To help remedy this situ-
ation, the Committee expects FEMA to partner with the California
Department of Conservation and the Defense Advanced Research
Projects Agency (DARPA) to fund the IFSAR-E digital mapping
service in coordination with the State’s GeoSar program for cre-
ation of a geographical information system for the collection, main-
tenance and analysis of data relevant to flood threats in the Sac-
ramento and San Joaquin Valleys. The Committee expects FEMA
to fund this collaborative effort at an amount not to exceed
$2,500,000 through existing balances in the Emergency Manage-
ment Planning and Assistance account.

NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE FUND

The Committee has recommended bill language which amends
the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 by reducing the waiting
period before which a flood insurance policy takes effect. Since
1993, the statute has stipulated that a flood insurance policy will
not go into effect for 30 days following purchase of such a policy.



24

Upon learning of the potential flood disaster waiting to happen in
North Dakota, South Dakota and Minnesota, thousands of individ-
uals purchased flood insurance. Unfortunately, snows melted and
the flooding occurred sooner and much heavier than expected, thus
leaving many such policyholders just a few days short of having
their insurance take effect.

Prior to 1993, this waiting period fluctuated between 5 and 15
days. The language recommended by the Committee will remedy
the unintended effect of those individuals caught in this 30-day
waiting period by once again requiring just a 15 day waiting period
for those policies purchased between January 1 and June 30, 1997.

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

The Committee is concerned that the conveyance of Parcels III,
IV, V, and VI of the NASA Industrial Plant, Downey, California,
to the City of Downey, as called for in P.L. 104-204, enacted Sep-
tember 26, 1996, has not yet been completed. This conveyance is
to be accomplished by NASA, with the concurrence of the GSA Ad-
ministrator. The Committee urges the GSA, as the agent of the
Government responsible for the conveyance, to accomplish it expe-
ditiously, consistent with the direction included in the Conference
Agreement accompanying H.R. 3666, the FY 1997 VA-HUD-Inde-
pendent Agencies appropriations bill. Consistent with the instruc-
tions of the Conference Report, the Committee urges the GSA to
continue working with the City of Downey and to expedite an
agreement with respect to its need to enter into ground leases for
the purpose of obtaining construction funding, and include lan-
guage in the deed of conveyance which will specifically address this
concern.

CHAPTER 8
OFFSETS AND RESCISSIONS
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
FUND FOR RURAL AMERICA

The Committee reduces the amount available to the Secretary for
the Fund for Rural America to $80 million and uses the savings
provided as a partial offset for emergency disaster and WIC supple-
mental funding. The Committee also provides the Secretary with
the authority to use the Fund for Rural America, at his discretion,
for the WIC program.

NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE
WETLANDS RESERVE PROGRAM

There is a $31 million unobligated balance remaining from the
fiscal year 1996 wetlands reserve program. The Committee pro-
poses to use $19 million of these funds as a partial offset for emer-
gency disaster and WIC supplemental funding.



25

Foop AND CONSUMER AGENCY
THE EMERGENCY FOOD ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

The Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconcili-
ation Act provided for $100 million in food stamp funding to be
used for TEFAP commodity purchases in fiscal year 1997. This
funding is in addition to the funding provided in the fiscal year
1997 appropriations bill. The Committee proposes to reduce the
amount available through the food stamp program to $80 million
and use the savings as a partial offset for emergency disaster and
WIC supplemental funding.

FOREIGN AGRICULTURAL SERVICE
EXPORT CREDIT

The fiscal year 1997 appropriations bill included $5.5 billion for
the export credit guarantee program. The Committee reduces the
total amount available to $3.5 billion and uses the savings as a
partial offset for emergency disaster and WIC supplemental fund-
ing.

EXPORT ENHANCEMENT PROGRAM

The fiscal year 1997 appropriations bill included $100 million for
the export enhancement program (EEP). The Committee reduces
the amount available for EEP to $10 million and uses the savings
provided as a partial offset for emergency disaster and WIC supple-
mental funding.

PUBLIC LAW 480 PROGRAM AND GRANT ACCOUNT

The Committee does not concur with the Administration request
to rescind $50,000,000 from Title I of Public Law 480 international
food aid. Congress has given the Administration authority to trans-
fer funds among the three food aid programs, including Title I.
Therefore, a shortage in Title II humanitarian funds could be pro-
vided through Title I. With food aid program resources at historic
lows and the potential for new requirements for Zaire and North
Korea, the Committee believes that it is not prudent at this time
to make a large reduction in a major food aid program.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
WORKING CAPITAL FUND
(RESCISSION)

The Committee recommends a rescission of $6,400,000 of unobli-
gated balances available in the Working Capital Fund because they
are not required to support activities of the Department of Justice.
The Administration proposed this rescission in its transmittal of re-
scissions and deferrals on February 10, 1997.



26

LEGAL ACTIVITIES
ASSETS FORFEITURE FUND
(RESCISSION)

The Committee recommends a rescission of $3,000,000 of unobli-
gated balances available in the Assets Forfeiture Fund Super Sur-
plus. This funding is available as a result of Section 108 of Title
I of Public Law 104-208, which allows balances remaining in the
Assets Forfeiture Fund after September 30, 1996 to be available to
the Attorney General for authorized purposes of the Department of
Justice.

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE
CONSTRUCTION
(RESCISSION)

The Committee recommends a rescission of $1,000,000 from
amounts provided for fiscal year 1995 for construction projects of
the Immigration and Naturalization Service (INS). The Committee
has previously objected to the use of funds for construction of a per-
manent traffic checkpoint on Interstate 19 (I-19) in Arizona. As a
result, this funding remains unobligated and unexpended. The
Committee does not intend to support the establishment of a per-
manent checkpoint on I-19 and therefore recommends a rescission
of $1,000,000 in this account.

The Committee has also been informed that the INS recently
moved the temporary checkpoint on I-19 to a point further north
on this interstate. The Committee recognizes the value a temporary
checkpoint can provide and expects that the Border Patrol will con-
tinue to operate a temporary checkpoint in Arizona. However, the
Committee is concerned that the operation of this temporary check-
point is currently limited only to I-19 and directs the Border Patrol
to change its existing strategy for this checkpoint operation to a
“roving” checkpoint operation which does not stay in one location
for an extended period of time and is moved on a periodic basis to
other major roads extending from the border into Arizona, and not
solely I-19.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF STANDARDS AND TECHNOLOGY
INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY SERVICES
(RESCISSION)

The Committee recommends a rescission of $7,000,000 from the
unobligated balances available under the Advanced Technology
Program. This amount has been identified as in excess of require-
ments for existing award commitments due to award changes and
cancellations during the first quarter of fiscal year 1997 and is
therefore available for rescission.



27

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION
FLEET MODERNIZATION, SHIPBUILDING AND CONVERSION
(RESCISSION)

The Committee recommends a rescission of $2,000,000 from the
unobligated balances available in this account. It is the Commit-
tee’s understanding that unobligated balances totaling $7,586,000
carried forward into fiscal year 1997, resulting in a total availabil-
ity of $15,586,000, which is $3,586,000 above the requested level
for fiscal year 1997. Thus, at least $2,000,000 is available for re-
scission.

RELATED AGENCIES

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(RESCISSION)

The Committee recommends a rescission of $1,000,000 from the
unobligated balances available under the Salaries and Expenses ac-
count of the Federal Communications Commission (FCC). Due to
lower-than-anticipated staffing levels and higher-than-anticipated
fee recoveries, the FCC carried forward $8,239,000 into fiscal year
1997. As of February 1, 1997, FCC staffing remained 195
workyears below the level provided for in fiscal years 1996 and
1997. Therefore, it is unlikely that the FCC will be able to spend
the funds recommended for rescission by the end of fiscal year
1997.

OUNCE OF PREVENTION COUNCIL
(RESCISSION)

The Committee recommends a rescission of $1,000,000 of funds
appropriated under Public Law 104-208 for the Ounce of Preven-
tion Council. The Committee is aware that the Council is behind
in its announcement and award of grants under this program. The
solicitation for grants to award the $1,000,000 provided in fiscal
year 1996 just appeared in the Federal Register on January 17,
1997. It is further noted that $1,500,000 was carried forward in
both fiscal years 1995 and 1996 and therefore it is unlikely that
this program will spend all of the funds appropriated in fiscal year
1997.

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

ENERGY PROGRAMS
ENERGY SUPPLY, RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES
(RESCISSION)

The recommendation rescinds $22,532,000 from the Energy Sup-
ply, Research and Development Activities appropriation account.
This rescission reflects the level of unobligated balances available
for programs on October 1, 1996. The reduction represents funds



28

made available by the Department to supplement FY 1997 spend-
ing which were not anticipated to be available by the Committee.
Accordingly, the Department is directed to reduce programs in ac-
cordance with each program’s share of the $22,532,000 as detailed
on the final Status of Appropriations Report for FY 1996.

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
CLEAN COAL TECHNOLOGY
(RESCISSION)

The Committee recommends a rescission of $17,000,000 for clean
coal technology. This rescission includes $10,000,000, as proposed
by the Administration to offset the appropriation for implementing
the transportation plan for Yosemite National Park and $7,000,000
to offset the fiscal year 1997 impact of the amendment to the recre-
ation fee demonstration pilot program addressed in Section 401 of
chapter 4 in this title. These funds are available for rescission due
to projects that have been terminated prior to completion. The re-
scission is not specific to any particular round of clean coal
projects.

STRATEGIC PETROLEUM RESERVE
(RESCISSION)

The Committee recommends a rescission of $11,000,000 for the
strategic petroleum reserve as proposed by the Administration.
These funds are available for rescission because of cost savings in
the SPR life extension program.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION
GRANTS-IN-AID TO AIRPORTS
(RESCISSION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

The bill rescinds $750,000,000 in contract authority that is not
available due to annual limits on obligations.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY GRANTS
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

(RESCISSION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

The bill rescinds $13,000,000 in contract authority that is not
available for obligation due to annual limits on obligations.



29

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION
TRUST FUND SHARE OF EXPENSES
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)
(RESCISSION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

The bill rescinds $271,000,000 in contract authority that is not
available for obligation due to annual limits on obligations.

DISCRETIONARY GRANTS
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)
(RESCISSION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

The bill rescinds $588,000,000 in contract authority that is not
available for obligation due to annual limits on obligations.

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH SERVICE LABORATORY

In fiscal year 1997, Congress provided $8,000,000 for the renova-
tion of the Agricultural Research Service Laboratory in Ames,
TIowa. This federally-owned laboratory houses the Animal and Plant
Health Inspection Service (APHIS). The Congress directed that the
funds be used only for biomedical safety and operational improve-
ments for APHIS operations.

The Committee now understands that APHIS, as well as local of-
ficials, have indicated a desire to transfer this $8,000,000 to the
construction of a larger facility at an estimated cost of $73,000,000.
The Committee believes that transferring the $8,000,000 from ren-
ovation to new construction is not in keeping with the fiscal year
1997 Congressional direction. Since the funds will not be used for
the purposes for which appropriated, the Committee rescinds
$1,400,000 from the Agriculture Research Service Laboratory fund-
ing. Should APHIS reassess its position and determine that it
wishes to follow the 1997 Congressional direction, the Committee
will review the renovation requirements in fiscal year 1998.

EXPENSES, PRESIDENTIAL TRANSITION

The Committee has rescinded $5,600,000 in funds available for
the costs associated with the Presidential Transition, as requested
by the Administration.

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

HousiNG PROGRAMS
ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ASSISTED HOUSING
(RESCISSION)

The Committee recommends a rescission of $3,823,440,000 from
funds recaptured during fiscal year 1997 and prior years.

Of this amount, $250,000,000 results from the elimination of ex-
cess funds available on some long-term section 8 contracts, the can-
cellation of reservations for public housing development projects



30

unable to proceed to construction and the recapture of funds from
inactive programs. This amount was included in the President’s re-
scission package.

The additional $3,573,440,000 is excess section 8 reserve funds.
Using improved accounting and tracking systems, HUD has been
reconciling PHASs’ section 8 contract accounts to determine the level
of unspent budget authority. This amount represents additional re-
serves identified by HUD as a result of a budget analysis requested
by the Committee. It is in addition to approximately $1,600,000,000
in unspent budget authority—or excess contract reserves—which
HUD identified at the end of 1996 and used to reduce the level of
funding required to fund section 8 contracts in fiscal year 1998.

TITLE II

EMERGENCY SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR
PEACEKEEPING

CHAPTER 1
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY

SUPPLEMENTAL REQUESTS

The President has requested supplemental fiscal year 1997 ap-
propriations for the Department of Defense totaling $2,098,214,000.
These include:

(a) $2,006,214,000 in emergency supplemental appropriations to
finance unbudgeted personnel, operations, and equipment
drawdown costs associated with contingency operations, most nota-
bly those in Bosnia and Southwest Asia;

(b) $72,000,000 in emergency supplemental appropriations for
the Reserve Mobilization Income Insurance Fund; and

(¢) $20,000,000 in supplemental appropriations to carry out the
provisions of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal
Year 1997 regarding payments to eligible South Vietnamese indi-
viduals or their survivors who were captured or incarcerated in the
Vietnam conflict (referred to as OPLAN 34A/35 P.O.W. payments).

The supplemental request also includes two proposed rescissions,
totaling $72,000,000, to offset the additional funding for the Re-
serve Mobilization Income Insurance Fund mentioned above. Fi-
nally, the President proposed a general provision canceling
$4,800,000,000 of unidentified appropriations from the fiscal year
1997 Defense Appropriations and Military Construction Acts, and
granting the Secretary of Defense authority to determine which
programs, projects and activities shall be canceled within this
amount. This general provision was proposed as an offset for the
requested emergency supplemental appropriations for contingency
operations and also to reduce fiscal year 1998 defense outlays.

COMMITTEE OBSERVATIONS

For the third consecutive year, the Committee finds itself con-
fronted with a sizable request for supplemental appropriations to
reimburse the unbudgeted costs of military contingency operations.
The requirement for supplemental funds this year stems from the



31

President’s decision to extend U.S. participation in the NATO-led
peacekeeping effort in Bosnia by eighteen months (from the origi-
nal target withdrawal date of December 1996 to June 1998), as
well as increased requirements associated with operations in
Southwest Asia.

The Committee lauds the professionalism and courage of the men
and women of our armed forces who are skillfully carrying out
these challenging and complicated operations. Both the Bosnia and
Southwest Asia deployments have been carried out while the over-
all size and resources of the U.S. military continue to decline.
These operations have contributed in no small degree to the contin-
ued high pace of U.S. military operational and personnel tempo
which are at the highest peacetime levels in recent history. These
operations, and the performance of American forces, are a stark re-
minder that the post-Cold War era remains a volatile and dan-
gerous period in which a well trained and equipped U.S. military
is essential.

In order to finance these deployments, the Department of De-
fense has been forced to use fiscal year 1997 funds originally in-
tended for readiness training, facilities and equipment mainte-
nance and day-to-day base operations. If these funds are not re-
plenished, as proposed in the supplemental request, there would in-
evitably be an enormously negative impact on U.S. forces due to
the absence of funds for training and other readiness related activi-
ties in the remaining months of this fiscal year. The Committee be-
lieves it imperative that this be avoided, and therefore finds it nec-
essary to approve the majority of the supplemental request.

The Committee reaches this conclusion despite considerable con-
cern and, indeed, dismay over a number of issues associated with
these ongoing operations. First and foremost among these is the
President’s decision to extend the Bosnia mission by eighteen
months without any effort to consult with and seek approval from
Congress. At its inception, U.S. military participation on the
ground in Bosnia as part of an international peacekeeping force
was justified to Congress and the American public as a one-year
operation. Beginning in 1995 and throughout most of last year, in
the face of questions raised by Congress and others regarding the
potential for an extended deployment of American forces and the
lack of an “exit strategy”, the President and senior Administration
officials insisted the Bosnia deployment would be limited in dura-
tion and cost and cited the commitment to withdraw American
forces by December 1996 as evidence of these limits.

With the President’s change in policy, however, the Bosnia oper-
ation now will last two and one-half years and the cost of the oper-
ation will more than double, with Department of Defense costs
alone increasing from $3.1 to $6.5 billion. The Committee believes
strongly that in light of its previous commitments, and the consid-
erable costs associated with a mission extension, the Administra-
tion had an obligation to seek the approval of Congress in advance
of extending the mission in Bosnia. The Committee also remains
concerned that, other than establishing a new “date certain” for
withdrawal, little has been communicated to describe the Adminis-
tration’s exit strategy for Bosnia, nor is much known about plans
to maintain stability once NATO forces are withdrawn.



32

The Committee must also call attention to the considerable im-
pact this operation is having throughout the U.S. defense program.
The sheer cost of the Bosnia deployment and the repeated need to
seek supplemental appropriations or reprogrammings paid for from
other defense programs have disrupted defense planning and de-
tracted from other critical needs facing the military services. While
troops deployed to Bosnia have performed admirably, the signifi-
cant number of recent peacekeeping and contingency operations are
having a detrimental effect on overall military readiness and the
status of the force. Units deployed in support of the Bosnia oper-
ation and other peacekeeping and humanitarian assistance oper-
ations have of necessity had to forego normal missions, training
routines, and scheduled rotations. This means lost training oppor-
tunities and an increase in the frequency and duration of deploy-
ments away from home stations and families. Following several
years of record peacetime operations and personnel tempo, such de-
ployments invariably contribute to morale problems and a disrup-
tion in the ability of U.S. forces to remain prepared for their pri-
mary warfighting missions. For these reasons, the Committee re-
mains deeply concerned that the deployment of U.S. forces in
Bosnia not turn into an open ended commitment.

With the President’s extension of the U.S. deployment to Bosnia
through June 1998, U.S. troops will have had a major presence in
Bosnia for two and one-half years. The Committee observes the
Secretary of Defense has clearly stated his intent that U.S. forces
be withdrawn after this point. In testimony before the Committee
this year, General Joulwan, the Commander-in-Chief, United
States European Command, stated “If you can’t get the act to-
gether in two and one-half years * * * then I'm not sure the act
can be gotten together in ten years.” Accordingly, the Committee
expects the Administration to live up to its current plan and with-
draw American forces not later than June of next year. The Com-
mittee believes that should events require any change involving a
further extension of the U.S. deployment, the Administration
should and must seek the approval of the Congress. The Committee
expresses its intent to revisit this issue during its consideration of
fiscal year 1998 appropriations measures in the months ahead.

In the interim, the Committee directs the President to provide
reports on Bosnia to the Congress every three months following en-
actment of this bill. The reports should include, but not be limited
to: current and projected U.S. and allied force deployments (both
in-country and in support of the operation outside of Bosnia), and
the costs associated with U.S. operations; status reports on efforts
being made within NATO to achieve consensus on a June 1998
withdrawal date; an assessment of what, if any, follow-on inter-
national force will be required after U.S. withdrawal and the de-
gree to which U.S. support is envisioned for such an effort (in both
military and financial terms); and the progress being made toward
total withdrawal. An assessment of the achievements being made
in the implementation of the provisions of the Dayton accords
should also be included in the reports.



33

SUMMARY OF COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

In title II, chapter 1, the Committee recommends a total of
$2,033,400,000 in new budget authority, a reduction of $64,814,000
from the supplemental request.

The Committee recommendation includes $1,910,400,000 for con-
tingency operations, a net reduction of $95,814,000 from the re-
quest reflecting fact-of-life changes in funding requirements which
have occurred subsequent to transmittal of the supplemental pro-
posal. Taking into account these changes, the Committee rec-
ommendation fully funds all contingency operation requirements
identified by the Department of Defense. The Committee does not
agree with the supplemental proposal to fund both military person-
nel and operation and maintenance requirements through the
“Overseas Contingency Operations Transfer Fund,” but instead
provides for military personnel costs through the Military Person-
nel appropriations accounts as was done in the fiscal year 1997 De-
fense Appropriations Act.

The Committee recommendation also fully funds the requested
amounts for the Reserve Mobilization Income Insurance Fund and
OPLAN 34A/35 P.O.W. payments. Finally, in title II, chapter 1 of
the Committee bill there are three general provisions intended to
redress current funding shortfalls: Section 2102 provides
$23,000,000 in transfers to cover the costs incurred at certain Ma-
rine Corps facilities due to recent natural disasters; Section 2103
provides $21,000,000 for direct patient care at military treatment
facilities; and Section 2104 provides $10,000,000 for additional
force protection and counter-terrorism initiatives.

The new budget authority made available in this title for the De-

artment of Defense is fully offset by rescissions totaling
52,033,867,000 from funds made available in previously enacted
Defense Appropriations and Military Construction Acts. These re-
scissions are in title II, chapter 2 of the Committee bill and are de-
scribed in a subsequent section of this report.

A more detailed description of the Committee’s adjustments to
the President’s supplemental requests follows:

CONTINGENCY OPERATIONS

The following describes the Committee’s recommendations by op-
eration, and also by the relevant appropriations title or account.

Bosnia.—The total amount requested for operations supporting
the Bosnia operation was $1,496,000,000. The Committee rec-
ommends $1,336,200,000, a reduction of $159,800,000. This reduc-
tion is made due to overestimates in the request for the amount of
contractor logistics support (LOGCAP) provided to troops deployed
in-country, overstated operating tempo requirements, and reduced
military personnel requirements involving the Reserve components.

Southwest Asia.—The request for operations in Southwest Asia
(including enforcing the no-fly zones in northern and southern Iraq
and the redeployment of U.S. forces following the Khobar Towers
bombing) totals $498,200,000. The Committee recommends
$562,200,000, an increase of $64,000,000. Although funds were pro-
vided for operations in Southwest Asia in the fiscal year 1997 De-
fense Appropriations Act, a significant portion of those funds were



34

transferred to fund the Bosnian deployment after its extension be-
yond December 1996. Thus funds are now required to fund ongoing
operations in the Persian Gulf region. Funds provided above the re-
quest include $28,000,000 for higher than projected Enhanced
Southern Watch costs and $36,000,000 for enhanced force protec-
tion.

MILITARY PERSONNEL

The supplemental request included $360,100,000 for pay and al-
lowances for active and reserve personnel in support of the Bosnia
and Southwest Asia operations. The Committee recommends
$344,100,000, a reduction of $16,000,000 from the request as noted
above, because of reduced participation by the Reserve Compo-
nents. These funds provide for payment of Imminent Danger Pay,
Family Separation Allowance, Foreign Duty Pay, and Basic Allow-
ance for Subsistence.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,566,300,000
for operation and maintenance expenses, including costs of the De-
fense Health Program and for drawdown recovery, to be included
in the “Overseas Contingency Operations Transfer Fund”. The rec-
ommendation is a decrease of $79,800,000 below the amount re-
quested and represents fact-of-life changes in requirements as de-
scribed above.

RESERVE MOBILIZATION INCOME INSURANCE FUND

The supplemental request included $72,000,000 for the Reserve
Mobilization Income Insurance Fund. The National Defense Au-
thorization Act for Fiscal Year 1996 established the fund and de-
signed this insurance program to help mitigate economic losses for
Reservists when they are involuntarily called to active duty. The
Committee was never informed by the Department or asked to par-
ticipate in any discussions on the merits of this program, even
though the law specifies a “special” appropriation to cover any un-
funded liability.

The Committee is distressed to learn that from the beginning,
numerous problems arose which risked the solvency of the fund.
The General Accounting Office and the Office of the Inspector Gen-
eral are currently investigating to see if this program has been
properly administered and implemented.

The fund is not actuarially sound, and, as noted, the law requires
a “special” appropriation to cover any unfunded liability. Therefore,
the Committee recommends $72,000,000, the budget request, to
make this insurance fund solvent. After receiving the reports of the
General Accounting Office and DOD’s Inspector General, Congress
will address the future of the Reserve Mobilization Income Insur-
ance Fund.

OPLAN 34A/35 P.O.W. PAYMENTS

The supplemental request included $20,000,000 and a new ap-
propriations paragraph in the Operation and Maintenance title for
payments to certain South Vietnamese commandos (or their survi-



35

vors) who, while conducting operations for the United States, were
captured and incarcerated by the Democratic Republic of Vietnam
and have not received payment for their time spent in captivity.
The Committee recommends the requested amount.

GENERAL PROVISIONS, CHAPTER 1

Section 2101 of the General Provisions has been included which
limits the availability of funds provided in this title to the current
fiscal year unless otherwise specified.

Section 2102 has been included which provides a transfer of
$23,000,000 of available Marine Corps funding (from revised infla-
tion estimates and foreign currency rates, as well as unobligated
balances expected to expire at the end of this fiscal year) to Oper-
ation and Maintenance, Marine Corps, to pay for repairs to real
property and facilities damaged by Hurricanes Fran and Bertha
last year, and from flooding in January 1997.

Section 2103 has been included which provides an additional
$21,000,000 for the Defense Health Program, only for direct care
of military service members and dependents at military treatment
facilities.

Section 2104 has been included which provides an additional
$10,000,000 for Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide, only for
force protection and counter-terrorism initiatives. These funds are
required to meet requirements at a number of worldwide locations
identified in vulnerability assessments conducted by the Joint
Staff. The Committee directs these funds be used for physical secu-
rity equipment such as surveillance and intrusion detection sys-
tems, personnel and vehicle armor, and x-ray, metal, explosive, and
chem-bio detectors. Funds may also be used for physical security
site improvements including perimeter and entrance barriers,
gates, fencing and lighting, and other items identified in vulner-
ability assessments which in the view of the Chairman of the Joint
Chiefs of Staff require immediate attention.

Section 2105 has been included which places limitations on cer-
tain Department of the Navy personnel and budget practices. The
Committee is disturbed to find that the Navy’s Financial Manage-
ment/Comptroller organization has ignored reprogramming proce-
dures defined in the Department of Defense Financial Management
Regulation, has become a major impediment to timely obligation of
funds for many high priority programs which the Navy had re-
quested be included in Appropriations acts, and has ignored clear
Congressional direction and intent concerning a number of pro-
grams of great importance to the nation. The Committee believes
a major reason for this is that the Navy Financial Management/
Comptroller organization has become too large and bureaucratic,
making it unresponsive to the Congress, the Office of the Secretary
of Defense, and the Navy itself. For these reasons, the Committee
designates all funds appropriated for staffing of the Navy Financial
Management/Comptroller organization to be of special interest
under procedures set forth in the DoD Financial Management Reg-
ulation. Section 2105 of this bill is intended to facilitate enhanced
Congressional oversight of the large annual expenditure of funds
by this organization. The provision also suspends the authority to
reprogram Navy funds on other than a prior approval basis due to



36

the Navy’s apparent misunderstanding of Defense regulations and

Congressional policy and intent.

The following table provides details of the supplemental appro-

priations in title II, chapter 1 of the bill:
Fiscal Year 1997 DOD Supplemental

[In millions of dollars]

Committee rec-

Request ommendation Change
Contingency Operations
Bosnia:
Military Personnel:
Army $318.0 $302.0
Navy 49 49
Marine Corps 0.3 0.3
Air Force 22.5 22.5 s
Total Military Personnel 345.7 329.7 —16.0
Operation and maintenance:
Army 629.3 504.5
Navy 92.7 82.7
Marine Corps 1.5 1.5
Air Force 247.8 247.8
Defense-Wide 157.2 148.2
Total Operation and maintenance 1,128.5 984.7
Defense Health Program 21.8 218 s
Total Bosnia—AlIl Appropriations 1,496.0 1,336.2 —159.8
Southwest Asia:
Military Personnel:
Army 48 4.8
Navy 3.0 3.0
Air Force 6.6 6.6
Total Military Personnel 14.4 144
Operation and maintenance:
Navy 83.1 103.1 +20.0
Air Force 389.6 434.6 +45.0
Defense-Wide 9.2 8.2 -1.0
Navy Reserve 0.5 0.5 e
Total Operation and maintenance ............ocoevimrirniions 482.4 546.4 +64.0
Defense Health Program 1.4 14 s
Total Southwest Asia—All Appropriations .........ccccceeeemrvrerencens 498.2 562.2 +64.0
Drawdown Recovery:
Operation and maintenance, Air FOTCE .........ccouvimmiumeiermrineriseirinninns 12.0 120
Total—Contingency Operations . 2,006.2 1,910.4
OPLAN 34A/35 P.0.W. Payments 20.0 20.0
Reserve Mobilization Income Insurance Fund ..........ccocccvmeeveneerinnerennnneens 72.0 72.0
Defense Health Program 21.0
Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide (Force Protection) 10.0
Grand total 2,098.2 2,033.4 —64.8




37

SOUTH KOREAN AIR DEFENSE

The Committee voices its deep concern over the possibility that
South Korea may procure Russian S300 systems for air defense as
opposed to the U.S. Patriot system. The Patriot possesses superior
radar and engagement capabilities and requires less manpower to
operate and maintain. Most importantly, acquisition of the Patriot
ensures interoperability with other assets assigned to U.S. Forces,
Korea enhancing the overall safety and combat effectiveness of U.S.
and allied forces. Considering the almost half century relationship
between our two countries, and the closeness with which our troops
train together, it would be most unfortunate for our South Korean
allies to procure a non-U.S. air defense system.

AIRBORNE MINE COUNTERMEASURES

The National Defense Authorization Act for fiscal year 1997 di-
rected the Navy to conduct a competitive evaluation of candidate
technologies (Magic Lantern and ATD-111) for an active Navy air-
borne laser mine detection system. The Act further directed that
the competitive evaluation be conducted no later than July 1, 1997
and that a procurement plan be established for the winning sys-
tem. In August, 1996 the Under Secretary of the Navy informed
the Committee that the Navy’s intended approach is consistent
with the Authorization Conference Report. Subsequently, an addi-
tional $12,000,000 was provided in the fiscal year 1997 Department
of Defense Appropriations Act to conduct the competitive flyoff.

The Committee believes it is critically important to provide the
active Naval forces with an airborne laser mine detection and clas-
sification system as soon as possible to effectively counter floating
and shallow-moored mines, a capability which the active Navy does
not now possess. The Committee also believes that the competitive
flyoff must be conducted on time, as the Under Secretary commit-
ted to last year, in order to allow the congressional defense commit-
tees to consider the result during deliberations on the fiscal year
1998 Department of Defense budget. The Committee directs that
the competitive flyoff be conducted and concluded by July 1, 1997
and that the Secretary of the Navy report the results and his rec-
ommended procurement plan to the congressional defense commit-
tees by July 21, 1997.

CHAPTER 2
REscISSIONS

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

The supplemental request for the Department of Defense in-
cluded one proposed general provision and two proposed rescis-
sions.

The general provision requested by the President would cancel
$4,800,000,000 of unidentified appropriations from the fiscal year
1997 Defense Appropriations and Military Construction Acts, and
grant the Secretary of Defense authority to determine which pro-
grams shall be canceled within this amount. The Committee does
not recommend adoption of this provision, but instead proposes re-



38

scissions totaling $2,033,867,000 contained in five general provi-
sions in title II, chapter 2 of the Committee bill. This amount com-
pletely offsets the funding provided for the Department of Defense
in chapter 1 of this title.

These rescissions include savings resulting from updated fiscal
year 1997 inflation estimates and foreign currency exchange rates,
unexpired balances of budget authority which are expected to lapse
at the end of the current fiscal year, and program-specific rescis-
sions targeted at nearly 60 defense programs or activities reflecting
changes in program status, contract or cost savings, and instances
where available funding is excessive.

The supplemental request also included two proposed rescissions,
totaling $72,000,000, as an offset for the Reserve Mobilization In-
come Insurance Fund mentioned above. The Committee does not
recommend a rescission of $62,000,000 of fiscal year 1997 funds
made available for “National Guard and Reserve Equipment,” as
proposed by the President. However, the Committee does agree
with the rescission of $10,000,000 from fiscal year 1997 “Operation
and Maintenance, Defense-Wide” funds as proposed by the Presi-
dent and has included this rescission in Section 2204.

GENERAL PROVISIONS, CHAPTER 2

Section 2201 has been included which rescinds $307,000,000 of
fiscal year 1997 defense appropriations which are available as a re-
sult of updated inflation estimates. The provision requires that re-
ductions within appropriation accounts must be applied in equal
proportion to each budget activity, activity group, and subactivity
group. The Committee directs that such reductions be made to total
funding available in all specified fiscal year 1997 budget activities,
activity groups, and subactivity groups as of the date of enactment
of this Act. This requirement may not be interpreted to apply only
to unobligated balances in those activities, activity groups, and sub-
activity groups. In no case may a budget activity, activity group,
or subactivity group for which additional funds were appropriated
in fiscal year 1997 above what was originally requested by the
President be decreased by a higher proportion than items which
were in the original budget request. The Department of Defense
shall propose a formal reprogramming request to the congressional
defense committees should a situation arise where such funding re-
ductions would jeopardize national security or cause serious harm
to financial interests of the government.

Section 2202 has been included which rescinds $308,000,000 of
fiscal year 1997 defense appropriations which are available as a re-
sult of favorable changes in foreign currency exchange rates.

Section 2203 has been included which rescinds $246,367,000 of
unobligated funds made available in previous Department of De-
fense Appropriations Acts which, according to the Comptroller of
the Department of Defense, are expected to expire at the end of the
current fiscal year.

Section 2204 has been included which rescinds $992,500,000 of
funds made available in previous Defense Appropriations Acts, as
specified in the table below:



39

Rescissions Recommended in the Bill

[Department of Defense—Military]

Department and activity

Fiscal year 1994:

Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy:
Service Craft ........oocciiieeiiiiicciieeecee e e

Total fiscal year 1994 ........cccceeevviieeriieeecieeeeeee e

Fiscal year 1995:

Aircraft Procurement, Air Force:

JSTARS, Advanced Procurement ............ccccoevvvvveeeeeeecnnnenennn.
Missile Procurement, Air Force:

Missile Replacement Equipment .........cccccoveevriiiinniieeiniieennnns

Total fiscal year 1995 ......ccccooiiriiiiiiniieeeeieeee e

Fiscal year 1996:

Aircraft Procurement, Army:
Blackhawk, Advanced Procurement ............cccccoeeevvveeiieeennnns
SPATES ..eveeveerieeeireeeireeeieeens
Avionics Support Equipment ..

SUDBLOLAL ..viiieiiiieeiee e

Procurement of Weapons and Tracked Combat Vehicles, Army:
Carrier MOdS ....c..oeecevieeeciiieeeieeeeetee et et e e e e eare e e
Bradley Fighting Vehicle System .. .
Weapons/Combat Vehicle .........cccccveeeviieeiiiiieeieeeeieeeieees

SUDLOLAL ..vveiiiiiceiiee e

Procurement of Ammunition, Army:
Provision of Industrial Facilities ..........ccccocveeeviiieeiiiieeciieeenns
Layaway Industrial Facilities
Ammunition Base ...................

SUDLOLAL ..vieiiiiiiieiieece e e

Other Procurement, Navy:
Shipboard Tactical Communications ............ccccceeveerieerueenee.
Aircraft Procurement, Air Force:
JSTARS ettt as
F-16 .oooirieieeeeeeeeeee
F-16 Post Production Support

SUDLOtAl ..ooeiiiiiiieiiece e

Other Procurement, Air Force:

SErategic C2 ...occeeiuiiiiieiieeieeie et
Procurement of Ammunition, Air Force:

BUS8T oottt

Procurement, Defense-Wide:

DISA/Defense Message System .......ccccoceevveveriieneriienenieenenne

Major Equipment ...........c....... .

SDIO Major Equipment

SUDBLOLAL ..oeiieiiiiiciee e

Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Navy:
MK-48 ADCAP (CBASS—-New Start) ....c.cccceeeverevenerieenenne

Amounts

— $28,700,000

—28,700,000

— 14,400,000
—4,000,000

— 18,400,000

— 5,000,000
—8,000,000
— 5,000,000

—18,000,000

—3,000,000
—10,000,000
— 13,000,000

—26,000,000

— 8,000,000
— 6,000,000
— 20,000,000

—34,000,000

—3,000,000

— 25,000,000
— 12,000,000

. —15.000,000

—52,000,000

— 10,000,000
—21,100,000
—12,000,000
—10,700,000
— 12,100,000

— 34,800,000

—4,000,000



40

[Department of Defense—Military]—Continued

Department and activity Amounts
Standard Missile Improvements (LASM-New Start) .......... —500,000
SUbtotal ..coeeiiiiiie e —4,500,000
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Air Force:
Night Precision Attack .......cccccoeeeveeeeciiiieeiieeecieeeceeee e —2,000,000
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Defense-Wide:
University Research ..........cccocovviviiiiniiiiiiiiiieieeeceeieeeee -9,200,000
Defense Reinvestment .... . —6,200,000
Medical Electron Laser ........... —3,300,000
High Performance Computing . —1,600,000
Theater High Altitude Area Defense . —40,000,000
NATO Research and Development ..... . —5,200,000
Office of Secretary of Defense Studies .......ccccceeeeevvvernnveennnns —5,700,000
SUDBLOtAL ..o —71,200,000
Developmental Test and Evaluation, Defense:
Central Test and Evaluation —2,200,000
Foreign Cooperative Testing .. . -6,200,000
Test and Evaluation ..........cccccceeeeiiiiiiniiieeeieeiieeee e -3,800,000
SUbtOtal ..coeeiiiiiii e —12,200,000
Chemical Agents and Munitions Destruction, Defense:
Procurement ...........cccooooiiiiiiiii e —22,000,000
Total fiscal year 1996 ........cccccoevveererieeeiieeeeieeerieee e -310,800,000
Fiscal year 1997:
Military Personnel, Air National Guard:
Endstrength Pricing ........cccccoeveiviiieniiienniieeieeeeiee e —7,600,000
Operation and Maintenance, Army:
Capital Fund Transfer ..........cccocevvieviiiniiiniienieeieeieeeee, —17,000,000
Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide:
Office of the Secretary of Defense ........cccoeeeeeiveiecciieeciieeenns —10,000,000
Procurement of Ammunition, Army:
Armament Retooling and Manufacturing Support ............... —10,000,000
Other Procurement, Army:
Family of Medium Tactical Vehicles .........cccccoveeriieniennennen. —6,000,000
Aircraft Procurement, Navy:
F/A-18 E/F, Advanced Procurement .............ccccceeevvvvveeeeenennn. —48,000,000
Aircraft Procurement, Air Force:
F15 s — 35,000,000
Missile Procurement, Air Force:
Medium Launch Vehicles ........ccocceeeviiieeiiieeiiieeeeieeeeiee e —5,000,000
Titan IV oo —115,000,000
SUbtotal ..coeeiiiiii e —120,000,000
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Army:
C—3 Advanced Technology ........ccccccceeviieriieiiieniienieeieeieeene. —17,000,000
Night Vision Systems—Eng Dev ... . —5,000,000
155 mm Light Weight Howitzer ........ccccoooiiviiniiiniiiiieiee —3,000,000
SUBLOtAL ..ot —15,000,000
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Navy:
Submarine Technology .........ccccceevveeeeciieeniieeecieeeeeiee e ees —12,000,000
Tomahawk .......ccceeeeeuieeeciiiieeiieeeiieeen, . —10,000,000

MK-48 ADCAP (CBASS-New Start) . —1,000,000



41

[Department of Defense—Military]—Continued

Department and activity Amounts
Standard Misssile Improvements (LASM-New Start) ......... —5,500,000

SUDLOLAL +.vveoreereeeeeeeee e eeeeeeseeeesseeses s eee s e sesseseeenesees — 28,500,000

Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Air Force:

WACS oottt ettt ettt et et eae et eeabe e e nnnas —25,000,000
Threat Simulator Development —5,000,000
Classified —200,000,000
WCMD ........ —3,500,000
IDAM oo —4,000,000

SUBLOLAL ..o —237,500,000
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Defense-Wide:

Dual-Use Funds (COSSI) ....ooooieeiiiieiieeeeeeieeeeee e eeeinnees —100,000,000

Total fiscal year 1997 ......cccoviiriiieiieniieteeieeee e —634,600,000

Total fiscal years 1994/1995/1996/1997 .......cccvveevveennennn. —992,500,000

F/A—18 E/F ADVANCE PROCUREMENT

In Section 2204 the Committee recommends a rescission of
$48,000,000 from amounts appropriated for fiscal year 1997 for
F/A-18 E/F advance procurement. In fiscal year 1997 the Adminis-
tration requested and the Congress appropriated advance procure-
ment funds for 24 F/A-18 E/F aircraft in fiscal year 1998. The fis-
cal year 1998 President’s budget requests only 20 aircraft. There-
fore, $48,000,000 of fiscal year 1997 funds are no longer needed for
the purpose for which they were appropriated. The Committee
makes the recommendation to rescind $48,000,000 of excess ad-
vance procurement funds without prejudice to the F/A-18 E/F pro-
gram.

TITAN IV

In Section 2204 the Committee recommends a rescission of
$115,000,000 from amounts appropriated for fiscal year 1997 for
the Titan IV missile program.

It is the Committee’s understanding that funds excess to pro-
gram requirements are available due to the pending reimburse-
ment of Air Force funds expended on NASA’s Cassini mission. Ad-
ditionally, recent changes in the Department of Defense’s launch
manifest make certain requalification efforts and long lead acquisi-
tion unnecessary. The Committee makes this recommendation
without prejudice to the Titan IV program.

THEATER HIGH ALTITUDE AREA DEFENSE

In Section 2204 the Committee recommends a rescission of
$40,000,000 from the amounts appropriated for fiscal year 1996 for
the Theater High Altitude Area Defense (THAAD) program. The
Committee strongly supports the THAAD program, as evidenced by
its having appropriated over $1.1 billion for this effort over the

ast two years, including an increase over the budget of
5140,000,000 for fiscal year 1997. However, the program has expe-
rienced significant delays due to a series of test failures. Because
the program has slipped by 13 months, the Committee proposes to



42

rescind $40,000,000 in unobligated fiscal year 1996 funds which
are now expected to lapse at the end of the fiscal year. This rescis-
sion should not affect the ability of the program to deploy a User
Operational Evaluation System (UOES) by 1999.

DUAL-USE APPLICATIONS PROGRAM

In Section 2204 the Committee recommends a rescission of
$100,000,000 from the amounts appropriated in fiscal year 1997 for
the Dual-Use Applications Program. The funds appropriated in
Section 5803 of Public Law 104-208 were intended for the Dual
Use Applications Program as defined in Section 203 of Public Law
104-201. However, the Department of Defense has initiated a new
program, the Commercial Operations and Support Savings Initia-
tive (COSSI), which is not related to the program for which funds
were appropriated. The COSSI program may have merit. However,
this new start program has never been fully justified or properly
requested by the Department. Therefore, the Committee rec-
ommends rescission of these funds.

UNAPPROVED NEW START PROGRAMS

The Committee has learned the Navy recently initiated two cost-
ly programs that had not been previously explained to nor ap-
proved by Congress. One program will cost nearly one-half billion
dollars to complete. The Committee discourages initiation of new
programs through reprogrammings or reallocations made outside of
the normal appropriations process except in extraordinary cir-
cumstances, for example, those involving pressing issues of safety
and national security. Long-standing procedures have been in place
to provide prior Congressional notification and approval for new
programs when an urgent requirement warrants such exceptional
treatment. The Committee is dismayed that the Navy would ignore
these procedures and expose taxpayers to large expenses without
public or Congressional review.

The Secretary of the Navy is directed to report to the Committee
by May 15, 1997 on the circumstances surrounding this breach in
fundamental budget procedure and the actions that will be taken
to see that no further breakdowns occur. In Section 2204, the Com-
mittee bill rescinds the funding for the two new start programs and
the Committee will consider them for the first time as part of the
fiscal year 1998 appropriations process. Should such abuses con-
tinue, the Committee will have no choice but to consider further re-
strictions on the reallocation of funds.

CLASSIFIED PROGRAMS

Details of the Committee’s recommendations are discussed in the
classified annex to this report.

MiLITARY CONSTRUCTION
(RESCISSIONS)

Section 2205 recommends rescissions of fiscal year 1996 appro-
priated amounts totaling $180,000,000 to offset unbudgeted costs
associated with contingency operations. Of this total, $152,000,000



43

is rescinded to reflect savings from revised economic assumptions,
as follows:

Military Construction, Air Force Reserve .........ccccoccevvievviienieniieennenne $5,000,000
Military Construction, Defense-wide ..........ccoceeeviveriennieninens 13,000,000
Base Realignment and Closure Account, Part II 35,391,000
Base Realignment and Closure Account, Part III 75,638,000
Base Realignment and Closure Account, Part IV 22,971,000

TOLAL oottt ettt et e be e enee 152,000,000

In addition, $28,000,000 is rescinded to reflect savings from pro-
gram execution, as follows:

Military Construction, Defense-wide [Defense Logistics Agency] ...... $19,000,000
Military Construction, Defense-wide [Defense Medical Facilities] .... 9,000,000
TOLAL oo e e 28,000,000

The Committee directs that these rescissions reflecting savings
from revised economic assumptions and program execution shall
not result in the delay or reduction in scope of any project for
which funds have been appropriated.

CHAPTER 3

GENERAL PROVISIONS
MARINE CORPS FAMILY HOUSING

Marine Corps Base Camp Lejeune, North Carolina and Marine
Corps Air Station Cherry Point, North Carolina sustained substan-
tial damage to family housing units as a result of Hurricane Bertha
[July 5-14, 1996] and Hurricane Fran [August 24-September 6,
1996]. Necessary repairs totaling $20,420,000 have been accom-
plished by deferring the performance of other programmed family
housing work at a number of installations.

In section 2301, the Committee recommends project cancellation
and rescission of $6,480,000 from funds appropriated in fiscal year
1995 for a bachelor enlisted quarters project at Norfolk, Virginia.
This project is no longer required due to a net reduction in Marine
Corps personnel in Norfolk as a result of personnel transfers to
Camp Lejeune. Further, in section 2302 the Committee rec-
ommends appropriation of $6,480,000 to partially reimburse the
Family Housing, Navy and Marine Corps account for hurricane re-
pair Operation and Maintenance costs that have been absorbed.
This appropriation is authorized by 10 U.S.C. 2854, which provides
authority for the restoration or replacement of damaged or de-
stroyed facilities. In addition, if any foreign currency fluctuation
savings are realized within the Family Housing, Navy and Marine
Corps account, the Committee directs the Navy to further reim-
burse the Marine Corps for hurricane repair costs that have been
absorbed.



44

TITLE III
GENERAL PROVISIONS—THIS ACT
BILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE

ASSISTANCE FOR THE NEW INDEPENDENT STATES OF THE FORMER
SovIET UNION

PROGRESS TOWARD ECONOMIC REFORM AND ELIMINATION OF
CORRUPTION IN UKRAINE

The Committee is recommending a conditional Presidential waiv-
er of earmarks with regard to Ukraine under the heading, “Assist-
ance for the New Independent States of the Former Soviet Union”
in the Foreign Operations, Export Financing, and Related Pro-
grams Appropriations Act, 1997.

United States support for market reform and rule of law in
Ukraine is not well served by limitations on the President’s ability
to link assistance to progress by the Government of Ukraine. The
parliament of Ukraine’s failure to enact needed reform legislation
and the recent resignation of reform leaders from the Government
mark a setback for reform since the 1997 Act was signed in Sep-
tember 1996.

The Committee strongly recommends that the Secretary of State
make use of the flexibility provided by the waiver to assist Amer-
ican investors in Ukraine who are adversely affected by arbitrary,
illegal, or corrupt actions by officials in Ukraine.

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
NEW MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

In House Report No. 104-600, the Committee on Appropriations
requested the Inspector General of the Agency for International
Development to report regularly on the implementation of the New
Management System (NMS) of the Agency for International Devel-
opment. The latest audit report of the Inspector General indicates
that the NMS is not operating effectively; indeed, the report states
that, as of March of 1997, “none of the NMS subsystems was fully
operational.” In addition, the report concludes: “USAID has not im-
plemented the disciplined IRM processes that are critical to suc-
cess. USAID’s decision to deploy NMS before it was capable of op-
erating effectively has disrupted operations, increased vulnerability
to fraud and abuse, wasted resources, and created morale prob-
lems. By diverting resources to fix numerous software defects, pre-
mature deployment has postponed efforts to correct the underlying
design deficiencies that will continue to limit NMS from operating
effectively.” (Audit Report No. A—000-97-004—P, March 31, 1997.)

The Inspector General made five recommendations to USAID, in-
cluding that operations of the accounting subsystem be suspended
“until technical deficiencies are corrected, implementation issues
are resolved, and testing shows the system—or a cost-effective sub-
set of the system—operates effectively and complies with federal fi-
nancial management system requirements.” The Committee ex-
pects USAID to comply at the earliest possible time with the In-



45

spector General’s recommendations. In that regard, the agency
should report within the next thirty days on the steps it is taking
to implement these recommendations. The failure to take corrective
action in the near future will be a major consideration in future de-
cisions by the Committee on support for USAID’s operating ex-
penses.



CHANGES IN THE APPLICATION OF EXISTING LAW

Pursuant to clause 3 of rule XXI of the Rules of the House of
Representatives, the following statements are submitted describing
the effect of provisions in the accompanying bill which directly or
indirectly change the application of existing law.

Rescissions of previously appropriated funds have been included
in several instances throughout the bill (see the table of rescissions
included pursuant to clause 1(b) of rule X of the Rules of the House
“Rescissions™).

Fund for Rural America.—Provides that of the funds made avail-
able to the Secretary on January 1, 1997 for the Fund for Rural
America, not more than $80 million shall be available. The bill also
provides that the Secretary can use any of these funds for the WIC
program.

Emergency Conservation Program.—Provides the Secretary of Ag-
riculture the authority to use these funds for expenses related to
livestock carcass removal.

Tree Assistance Program.—Provides $9 million to replace or reha-
bilitate trees and vineyards damaged by natural disasters.

Conservation Reserve Program.—Provides that none of the funds
made available to the Secretary shall be used to enroll more than
14 million acres in the Conservation Reserve Program.

Rural Housing Service.—Provides that notwithstanding sec. 520
of the Housing Act of 1949, the College Station area of Pulaski
County, Arkansas shall be eligible for loans and grants.

Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants,
and Children (WIC).—Provides that the Secretary shall allocate
funds through any means he deems necessary.

The Emergency Food Assistance Program.—Provides that the
amount available through sec. 27(a) of the Food Stamp Act shall
not exceed $80 million.

Export Credit.—Provides that none of the funds in Public Law
104-180 shall be used to carry out an export credit guarantee pro-
gram in excess of $3.5 billion.

Export Enhancement Program.—Provides that none of the funds
in Public Law 104-180 shall be used to carry out an export en-
hancement program in excess of $10,000,000.

Under Department of Commerce, National Institute of Standards
and Technology, Industrial Technology Services, language is in-
cluded designating not to exceed $35,000,000 as the amount avail-
able for new awards out of the total funding provided for the Ad-
vanced Technology Program under Public Law 104—208.

River Basin Commissions.—Language is included providing that,
beginning in fiscal year 1997 and thereafter, the United States
members and the alternate members appointed under the Susque-
hanna River Basin Compact (Public Law 91-575), and the Dela-
ware River Basin Compact (Public Law 87-328), shall be officers

(46)



47

of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, who hold Presidential ap-
pointments as Regular Army officers with Senate confirmation, and
who shall serve without additional compensation.

Endangered Species Act.—Language is included amending Public
Law 87-328 (75 Stat. 688, 691) to provide that the United States
member of the Delaware River Basin Commission shall serve “at
the pleasure of the President” rather than “during the term of of-
fice of the President”.

Language is included which provides that the policy issued on
February 19, 1997, by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service imple-
menting emergency provisions of the Endangered Species Act in 46
counties in California shall apply to all counties declared Federal
disaster areas in 1997 and to repair of flood control facilities in re-
sponse to an imminent threat to human life and property and shall
remain in effect until the Assistant Secretary of the Army for Civil
Works determines that 100 percent of emergency repairs have been
completed, but shall not remain in effect later than December 31,
1998.

The bill provides a Presidential waiver of several earmarks of as-
sistance to Ukraine under the heading, “Assistance for the New
Independent States of the Former Soviet Union” in the Foreign Op-
erations, Export Financing, and Related Programs Appropriations
Act, 1997.

Language is included in Title I, chapter 4, under Bureau of Land
Management, Oregon and California Grant Lands, which provides
that funds made available in Public Law 104-134 shall be used for
current emergency disaster relief.

Language is included in Title I, chapter 4, under General Provi-
sion, Department of the Interior and Related Agencies, amending
the recreational fee demonstration program which was enacted in
fiscal year 1996.

Language has been included under Title II, Chapter 1—Depart-
ment of Defense—Military to add DoD working capital fund ac-
counts to “Overseas Contingency Operations Transfer Fund”.

A new appropriation paragraph “OPLAN 34A/35 P.O.W. Pay-
ments” has been included under Title II, Chapter 1—Department
of Defense—Military that provides funds to make payments to eli-
gible South Vietnamese individuals or their survivors who were
captured or incarcerated during the Vietnam conflict.

Language has been included (Section 2102) under Title II, Chap-
ter 1—Department of Defense—Military which provides a transfer
of funds to “Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps” for hurri-
cane and flood damages.

Language has been included (Section 2105) under Title II, Chap-
ter 1—Department of Defense—Military which places restrictions
on certain personnel practices and budget reprogramming proce-
dures of the Department of the Navy unless prior approval is
granted by the Committees on Appropriations of the House and
Senate.

The bill includes language regarding the administration of the
Emergency relief program and the federal-aid highway obligation
limitation.



48

The bill also includes language that make emergency relief fund-
ing available for the repair or reconstruction of CA Highway 1 at
Devil’s Slide in San Mateo County.

The bill includes provisions that correct enrolling errors in Public
Law 104-205.

The bill includes language that makes available contract author-
ity for programs under section 410 of title 23 U.S.C. and section
30308(a) of title 49, U.S.C.

Language is included under the Department of Housing and
Urban Development, preserving existing housing investment,
which authorizes and appropriates funds for a preservation project
in Syracuse, New York.

Language is included under Department of Housing and Urban
Development, drug elimination grants for low-income housing,
which provides for the appropriation of $30,200,000 by transfer
from the homeownership and opportunity for people everywhere
grants program.

Language is included under the Department of Veterans Affairs,
administrative provision, which authorizes the parking structure
component of the ambulatory care addition project at the Cleveland
VA Medical Center.

Language is included under the Federal Emergency Management
Agency, national flood insurance fund, which changes the waiting
period before which flood insurance takes effect after purchase
from 30 days to 15 days.



COMPLIANCE WITH RULE XIII—CLAUSE 3

In compliance with clause 3 of rule XIII of the Rules of the House
of Representatives, changes in existing law made by the bill, as re-
ported, are shown as follows (existing law proposed to be omitted
is enclosed in black brackets, new matter is printed in italic, exist-
ing law in which no change is proposed is shown in roman):

The accompanying bill would amend Section 2.2 of Public Law
87-328, the Delaware River Basin Compact, as follows:

CoMMISSION MEMBERSHIP. The commission shall consist of the
Governors of the signatory states, ex officio, and one commissioner
to be appointed by the President of the United States to serve
[during the term of office of the President] at the pleasure of the
President.

Section 315 (c) (1), subsections (A) and (B), under the heading
“Title III—General Provisions” in section 101(c) of Public Law 104—
134 is amended as follows:

(A) Of the amount in excess of [104%1 100% of the amount col-
lected in fiscal year [1995]1 1994, [and thereafter annually ad-
justed upward by 4%,] eighty percent to a special account in the
Treasury for use without further appropriation, by the agency
which administers the site, to remain available for expenditures in
accordance with paragraph (2)(A).

(B) Of the amount in excess of [104%1 100% of the amount col-
lected in fiscal year [1995]1 1994, [and thereafter annually ad-
justed upward by 4%,] twenty percent to a special account in the
Treasury for use without further appropriation, by the agency
which administers the site, to remain available for expenditure in
accordance with paragraph (2)(B).

The accompanying bill would amend the Department of Trans-
portation and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1997, as fol-
lows:

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND RELATED
AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 1997 (Pub. L. 104-205)

* * * * * * *
TITLE 1
* * * * * * *

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

* * * * * * *

(49)



50

DISCRETIONARY GRANTS
(LIMITATION ON OBLIGATIONS)
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

None of the funds in this Act shall be available for the implemen-
tation or execution of programs the obligations for which are in ex-
cess of $1,900,000,000 in fiscal year 1997 for grants under the con-
tract authority in 49 U.S.C. 5338(b): Provided, That there shall be
available for fixed guideway modernization, $760,000,000; there
shall be available for the replacement, rehabilitation, and purchase
of buses and related equipment and the construction of bus-related
facilities, $380,000,000; and, notwithstanding any other provision
of law, except for fixed guideway modernization projects,
$8,890,000 made available under Public Law 102-240 and Public
Law 102-143 under “Federal Transit Administration, Discretionary
Grants” for projects specified in those Acts or identified in reports
accompanying those Acts, not obligated by September 30, 1996; to-
gether with, notwithstanding any other provision of law, $744,000
funds made available for the “New Bedford and Fall River Massa-
chusetts commuter rail extension” under Public Law 103-331; to-

ether with, notwithstanding any other provision of law,
47,322,000 funds made available for the “Chicago Central Area
Circulator Project” in Public Law 103-122 and Public Law 103—
331, shall be available for new fixed guideway systems together
with the $760,000,000 made available for new fixed guideway sys-

tems in this Act, to be available as follows:
$6,390,000 for the Alaska-Hollis to Ketchikan ferry project;
[$661,000,0001 $661,000 for the DeKalb County, Georgia

light rail project:

* * * * * * *

TITLE III—GENERAL PROVISIONS

(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)
* * % % % * %

SEC. 325. Notwithstanding 31 U.S.C. 3302, funds received by the
Bureau of Transportation Statistics from the sale of data products,
for necessary expenses incurred pursuant to the provisions of sec-
tion 6006 of the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act
of 1991, may be credited to the Federal-aid highways account for
the purpose of reimbursing the Bureau for such expenses: Pro-
vided, That such funds shall not be subject to the obligation limita-
tion for Federal-aid highways and highway safety construction.
[That in addition to amounts otherwise provided in this Act, not
to exceed $3,100,000 in expenses of the Bureau of Transportation
Statistics necessary to conduct activities related to airline statistics
may be incurred, but only to the extent such expenses are offset
by user fees charged for those activities and credited as offsetting
collections. ]

* * *k & * * *k

The accompanying bill would amend section 410 of Title 23,
United States Code, as follows:



51
SECTION 410 OF TITLE 23, UNITED STATES CODE

§410. Alcohol-impaired driving countermeasures
(a) kockosk

* * * * * * *

(j) AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.—For purposes of carrying
out this section, there is authorized to be appropriated out of the
Highway Trust Fund (other than the Mass Transit Account)
$25,000,000 for each of fiscal years 1994 through 1997[.1, and an
additional $500,000 for fiscal year 1997. Amounts made available
to carry out this section are authorized to remain available until
expended.

The accompanying bill would amend section 30308 of Title 49,
United States Code, as follows:

SECTION 30308 OF TITLE 49, UNITED STATES CODE

§30308. Authorization of appropriations

(a) GENERAL.—The Secretary of Transportation shall make avail-
able from amounts made available to carry out section 402 of title
23 $4,000,000 for each of the fiscal years ending September 30,
1993, and September 30, 1994, and $2,550,000 for each of fiscal
years 1995 [and 19961, 1996, and 1997 to carry out this chapter.

* * * * * * *



APPROPRIATIONS NOT AUTHORIZED BY LAW

Pursuant to clause 3 of rule XXI of the Rules of the House of
Representatives, the following table lists the appropriations in the
accompanying bill which are not authorized by law:

Department of Commerce

Economic Development Administration, except Salaries and Ex-
penses
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, Construction

Department of Defense

Military Personnel, Army

Military Personnel, Navy

Military Personnel, Marine Corps

Military Personnel, Air Force

Overseas Contingency Operations Transfer Fund
OPLAN 34A/35 P.O.W. Payments

Reserve Mobilization Income Insurance Fund

General Provisions—Section 2102 of Chapter 1, Title II
General Provisions—Section 2103 of Chapter 1, Title II
General Provisions—Section 2104 of Chapter 1, Title II

Independent Agency
Federal Election Commission
Department of Housing and Urban Development

Preserving Existing Housing Investment
Drug Elimination Grants for Low-Income Housing

Department of Transportation
Emergency Railroad Rehabilitation and Repair

(52)



CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

Clause 2(1)(4) of rule XI of the Rules of the House of Representa-
tives states that:

Each report of a committee on a bill or joint resolution
of a public character, shall include a statement citing the
specific powers granted to the Congress in the Constitution
to enact the law proposed by the bill or joint resolution.

The Committee on Appropriations bases its authority to report
this legislation from Clause 7 of Section 9 of Article I of the Con-
stitution of the United States of America which states:

No money shall be drawn from the Treasury but in con-
sequence of Appropriations made by law * * *

Appropriations contained in this Act are made pursuant to this
specific power granted by the Constitution.

(53)



TRANSFER OF FUNDS

Pursuant to clause 1(b) of rule X of the Rules of the House of
Representatives, the following is submitted describing the transfer
of funds provided in the accompanying bill.

The following table shows the appropriations affected by the
transfers:

APPROPRIATED TRANSFERS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

Account to which transfer is to made Amount Account from which transfer is to made Amount

Department of the Interior: Bureau of Land $3,003,000 Department of the Interior: Bureau of Land $3,003,000
Management Construction. Management, Oregon and California
Grant Lands.
Department of Defense: Operation and Main- 23,000,000 Department of Defense: Military Personnel, 4,000,000
tenance, Marine Corps. Marine Corps.
Operation and Maintenance, Marine Corps ... 11,000,000
Procurement of Ammunition, Navy and Ma- 4,000,000
rine Corps 1996/1998.
Procurement, Marine Corps, 1996/1998 ........ 4,000,000

Fund for Rural America.—The bill allows the Secretary to trans-
fer funds available on January 1, 1997 to the special supplemental
nutrition program for women, infants, and children (WIC).

The Committee has included language transfering $30,200,000 of
unobligated balances from the Homeownership and Opportunity for
People Everywhere (HOPE) Grants program to the Drug Elimi-
nation Grants Program. These funds are necessary to augment
HUD’s crime prevention efforts in federally assisted low-income
housing.

(54)



RESCISSIONS

Pursuant to clause 1(b) of rule X of the Rules of the House of
Representatives, the following table is submitted describing the re-

scissions recommended in the accompanying bill:

RESCISSIONS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

Department or activity

Amounts recommended
for rescission

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

General Administration: Working Capital Fund ..........ccccccceeee.
Legal Activities: Asset Forfeiture Fund ........................
Immigration and Naturalization Service: Construction

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Institute of Standards and Technology: Industrial
Technology Services ........cccoiieiieriiiiienieerieeeesee e
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration: Fleet Mod-
ernization, Shipbuilding and Conversion ............ccccceeevveeeevveeenns

RELATED AGENCIES

Federal Communications Commission: Salaries and Expenses ....
Ounce of Prevention Council: Direct Appropriation ...........c.cc..c...
Energy Supply, Research and Development Activities
Department of Energy, Clean Coal Technology ............
Department of Energy, Strategic Petroleum Reserve

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Fiscal year 1996:

Department of Defense—Military Construction:
Military Construction, Air Force Reserve ....
Military Construction, Defense-wide ..................
Base Realignment and Closure Account, Part II ...
Base Realignment and Closure Account, Part III ..........
Base Realignment and Closure Account, Part IV ...........

Fiscal year 1995:

Department of Defense—Military Construction:

Military Construction, Navy .......cccccceceevienieniieeniennneennnn.
Department of Defense—Military:

Fiscal year 1993:

Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy: Unobligated Bal-
ATICES .vverveerresreereiteetesseesesseesesseessesseessesseessenseesseseesaensens

Fiscal year 1994:

Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy: Service Craft .........

Fiscal year 1995:

Aircraft Procurement, Army: Unobligated Balances .......
Missile Procurement, Army: Unobligated Balances ........
Procurement of Weapons and Tracked Combat Vehicles,

Army: Unobligated Balances .......cccccccoveeevveeecveeennnnen..
Procurement of Ammunition, Army: Unobligated Bal-

ATICES wvveveerrerreesrentresesteetessaeaeeseesesseessesseessasseesseseenaesans
Other Procurement, Army: Unobligated Balances ..........
Aircraft Procurement Navy: Unobligated Balances ........
Weapons Procurement, Navy: Unobligated Balances .....
Procurement of Ammunition, Navy and Marine Corps:

Unobligated Balances ..........c.ccceeeevieniiienieniiiieeieenen.
Other Procurement, Navy: Unobligated Balances ..........
Procurement, Marine Corps: Unobligated Balances

(55)

—$6,400,000
—3,000,000
—1,000,000

—17,000,000
—2,000,000

—1,000,000
—1,000,000
22,532,000
17,000,000
11,000,000

—5,000,000
—41,000,000
—35,391,000
—175,638,000
—22,971,000

—6,480,000

— 10,000,000
— 28,700,000

— 1,085,000
—2.707,000

— 2,296,000

— 3,236,000

—2.502.000
— 34,000,000
— 16,000,000

— 812,000
— 4,237,000
—1,207,000



56
RESCISSIONS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL—Continued

Amounts recommended

Department or activity for rescission

Aircraft Procurement, Air Force:

JSTARS, Advanced Procurement —14,400,000
Unobligated Balances ........cccccceeeeveeeeciveeenieeescieeennns —-33,650,000
Missile Procurement, Air Force:
Missile Replacement Equipment ..........ccccccvvveiveennnns —4,000,000
Unobligated Balances ........cccccceeveveeercieeeinieeenneeennnns -17,195,000
Other Procurement, Air Force: Unobligated Balances .... —3,659,000
Procurement, Defense-Wide: Unobligated Balances ....... —12,881,000
National Guard and Reserve Equipment: Unobligated
Balances ........ooooceiiiiiiiiieee e —5,029,000
Chemical Agents and Munitions Destruction, Defense:
Unobligated Balances ........c.cccceeevveeevieeeecieeeeiee e —456,000
Fiscal year 1996:
Aircraft Procurement, Army:
Blackhawk, Advanced Procurement .............cccuueeenee. —5,000,000
Spares and repair parts .................... —8,000,000
Avionics Support Equipment —5,000,000
Procurement of Weapons and Tracked Combat Vehicles,
Army:
Carrier Mods ........coovveeeeveeeecirieeeiiee e e e —3,000,000
Bradley Fighting Vehicle System .... —10,000,000
Weapons and other Combat Vehicles ........................ —13,000,000
Procurement of Ammunition, Army:
Provision of Industrial Facilities ..... —8,000,000
Layaway of Industrial Facilities ............ —6,000,000
Ammunition Base Production Support ...........c......... —20,000,000
Other Procurement, Navy: Shipboard Tactical Commu-
TICALIONS .uvviiieeieiiiiiiieeeeeeeiiree e e e e e eeirrr e e e e eearreeeeeessnnenees —3,000,000
Aircraft Procurement, Air Force:
STARS oottt ne —25,000,000
F=16 oo —12,000,000
F-16 Post Production Support .................. —15,000,000
Other Procurement, Air Force: Strategic C2 .. —10,000,000
Procurement of Ammunition, Air Force: CBU-87 .... —21,100,000
Procurement, Defense-Wide:
DISA/Defense Message System .........cccceeveerieeneenen. —12,000,000
Major Equipment ........cccoccueeennne —10,700,000
SDIO Major Equipment —12,100,000
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Army:
Unobligated Balances ..........ccccceecveeviieniieniieniicieeieene. —4,366,000
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Navy:
MK-48 ADCAP (CBASS—New Start) .......cc.cceceennenee. —4,000,000
Standard Missile Improvements (LASM—New
Start) ..ooccoeeeveveienieenee. —500,000
Unobligated Balances —14,978,000
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Air
Force:
Night Precision Attack ......cccccceeviviienvieenniiieenieeennns —2,000,000
Unobligated Balances ........cccccceeeeveeeeceveeeniieeecieeennnns — 28,396,000
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Defense-
Wide:
University Research ...... —9,200,000
Defense Reinvestment .. —6,200,000
Medical Electron Laser .............. —-3,300,000
High Performance Computing ......... —1,600,000
Theater High Altitude Area Defense .. —40,000,000
NATO Research and Development ........ —5,200,000
Office of Secretary of Defense Studies .. —5,700,000
Unobligated Balances .........ccccccceecieeciienveeniienieeieenen. —55,973,000
Developmental Test and Evaluation, Defense:
Central Test and Evaluation ..... —2,200,000
Foreign Cooperative Testing .. —6,200,000

Test and Evaluation —-3,800,000



57
RESCISSIONS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL—Continued

Amounts recommended

Department or activity for rescission

Unobligated Balances ........ccccccceeeeveeeeceieeeniieeecieeeenns —890,000
Operational Test and Evaluation, Defense: Unobligated

Balances .......ooooviiiiiiiieeeee e —160,000

Chemical Agents and Munitions Destruction, Defense:
Unobligated Balances ..........cccccceveiiriieenieenieenieeieeen. —652,000
Procurement .........cccocoveeeeiiieiiiieecee e —22,000,000
Fiscal year 1997:
Military Personnel, Army: Foreign Currency Savings .... —37,000,000
Military Personnel, Navy: Foreign Currency Savings .... —-9,000,000
Military Personnel, Air Force: Foreign Currency Sav-

£ 0= SRR —12,000,000
Military Personnel, Air National Guard: Endstrength

PriCINg .oooieieciiciecieceeese ettt —17,600,000
Operation and Maintenance, Army:

Capital Fund Transfer .........cccccoceeeeviveeecieeeeiee e, —17,000,000

Inflation Adjustment ........ .. —19,000,000

Foreign Currency Savings ... —124,000,000
Operation and Maintenance, Navy:

Inflation Adjustment ........ccoccveevveiiiiniieeniieeceiee e, —24,000,000

Foreign Currency Savings ...........ccccccceeeveerreerveenneennnn. —22,000,000
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force:

Inflation Adjustment ..........cccooceeevieniinniieniieieeieeee, —18,000,000

Foreign Currency Savings ... . —79,000,000
Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide:

Office of the Secretary of Defense .........ccccceevveenneen. —10,000,000

Inflation Adjustment ..................... —8,000,000

Foreign Currency Savings —14,000,000
Operation and Maintenance, Army Reserve: Inflation

AdJUStMENt ....oooeiiiiiieeeee e —1,000,000
Operation and Maintenance, Navy Reserve: Inflation

AdJustment ........coeeiieiiieniieieee e —1,000,000
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve: Infla-

tion Adjustment ........ccccccoeevvieiieniieiieeee e —1,000,000
Operation and Maintenance, Army National Guard: In-

flation Adjustment .........ccccoeeveeeeiieeiriieeceeeeee e —2,000,000
Operation and Maintenance, Air National Guard: Infla-

tion AdJuStment ........cccccceeeeiieiieiee e —3,000,000
Drug Interdiction and Counter-Drug Activities, De-

fense: Inflation Adjustment .........cccevviveviiniiiiniienieenen. —2,000,000
Environmental Restoration, Army: Inflation Adjust-

TN ottt e e —250,000
Environmental Restoration, Navy: Inflation Adjustment —250,000
Environmental Restoration, Air Force: Inflation Adjust-

MENT oo —250,000
Environmental Restoration, Formerly Used Defense

Sites: Inflation Adjustment .........ccccccveeeeiieinciierncieenns —250,000
Former Soviet Union Threat Reduction: Inflation Ad-

JUSEMENT ..o e —2,000,000
Defense Health Program:

Inflation Adjustment ..........cccoeceeevieniiinnieniiieieeieeee, —10,000,000

Foreign Currency Savings —11,000,000
Aircraft Procurement, Army: Inflation Adjustment . . —8,000,000
Missile Procurement, Army: Inflation Adjustment ......... —2,000,000
Procurement of Weapons and Tracked Combat Vehicles,

Army: Inflation Adjustment .........ccccceeevveerciieeecieeeennen. —5,000,000
Procurement of Ammunition, Army:

Armament Retooling and Manufacturing Support ... —10,000,000

Inflation Adjustment ........ccccceeeeeveeeiiieeeee e, —1,000,000
Other Procurement, Army:

Family of Medium Tactical Vehicles —6,000,000

Inflation Adjustment ......................... —15,000,000
Aircraft Procurement, Navy:
F-18 E/F, Advanced Procurement .............ccccuvveeee... —48,000,000



58
RESCISSIONS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL—Continued

Amounts recommended

Department or activity for rescission

Inflation Adjustment ..........cccooceeeviieriiieniieniieieeieeee, —28,000,000
Weapons Procurement, Navy: Inflation Adjustment ....... —6,000,000
Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy: Inflation Adjust-
TNEIE .vevverieeieiieteeieeteetesteetesteeseesseeseesesseessesseessenseessesens —33,000,000
Other Procurement, Navy: Inflation Adjustment ............ —8,000,000
Aircraft Procurement, Air Force:
F-15 e — 35,000,000
Inflation Adjustment —20,000,000
Missile Procurement, Air Force:
Medium Launch Vehicles ........ccccccoeevvvveeeeeeeccinnnnnnnn. —5,000,000
Titan IV oo —115,000,000
Inflation Adjustment ..........cccooceeeviieiiiiiniieniiieieeeeee, —11,000,000
Other Procurement, Air Force: Inflation Adjustment ..... —7,000,000
Procurement, Defense-Wide: Inflation Adjustment ......... —5,000,000
National Guard and Reserve Equipment: Inflation Ad-
JUSEMENT ..ooiiiiii e —8,000,000
Chemical Agents and Munitions Destruction, Defense:
Inflation Adjustment ........cccccoeeeeiiieieiieeiiieeeee e, —2,000,000
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Army:
C3 Advanced Technology ........cccccceeveviiniveniienienieennnn. —7,000,000
Night Vision Systems—Eng Dev . —-5,000,000
155 mm Light Weight Howitzer .. —3,000,000
Inflation Adjustment ..........cccoeceeeiiiniiinnieniieieeieeee, —10,000,000
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Navy:
Submarine Technology ........ccccceevveveviieeeciieeeeiee e, —12,000,000
Tomahawk ........ccccoeevevvveeeeeeiiiinreneen. —10,000,000
MK-48 ADCAP (CBASS-New Start) .... —1,000,000
Standard Missile Improvements (LASM—New
SEATE) eeeeeiereeeeeee e —5,500,000
Inflation Adjustment ..........c.ccoceeeviierciieniieniienieeieeee. —9,000,000
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Air
Force:
AWAGCS ittt —25,000,000
Threat Simulator Development ... —5,000,000
Classified ......cccoevveeeeiieeeeiieeecieeea, —200,000,000
WCMD ..... —3,500,000
IDAM ..o —4,000,000
Inflation Adjustment ........ccccveevveiieiriieeecieeeeiee e, —22,000,000
Re&;{%{rch, Development, Test and Evaluation, Defense-
ide:
Dual-use Funds (COSSI) ....ccooovveeeieeiirreeeeeeeecveeeee. -100,000,000
Inflation Adjustment ..........ccccoceeeviieriienieeniienieeieeen. —15,000,000
Department of Transportation
Federal Aviation Administration, Grants-in-Aid for Airports
(Airport and Airway Trust Fund) .......ccocoeviiiiiiiniiiiiiiciiiees —1750,000,000
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, Highway traf-
fic safety grants (Highway Trust Fund) ......cccccevvviiniiinnnnnnnn. —13,000,000
Federal Transit Administration, Trust fund share of expenses
(Highway Trust Fund) ......ccccoceeeeiiiiniieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e —271,000,000
Federal Transit Administration, Discretionary grants (Highway
Trust FUNd) ...ooocoveeeeieeeeeee et e s —588,000,000
General Services Administration
Federal Buildings Fund: Public Law 104-208 ..........ccccceevvveeennenn. —1,400,000
Expenses, Presidential Transition: Public Law 104-208 .............. —5,600,000

Department of Housing and Urban Development
Annual Contributions for Assisted Housing .......c..cccocceeviervieennnnnns —3,823,440,000




COMPARISON WITH BUDGET RESOLUTION

Section 308(a)(1)(A) of the Congressional Budget and Impound-
ment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, re-
quires that the report accompanying a bill providing new budget
authority contain a statement detailing how that authority com-
pares with the reports submitted under section 602 of the Act for
the most recently agreed to concurrent resolution on the budget for
the fiscal year. All budget authority provided in the accompanying
bill is offset therein.

The bill provides no new spending authority as described in sec-
tion 401(c)(2) of the Congressional Budget and Impoundment Con-
trol Act of 1974 (Public Law 93—-344), as amended.

FIVE-YEAR OUTLAY PROJECTIONS

In compliance with section 308(a)(1)(C) of the Congressional
Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93—
344), as amended, the following table contains five-year projections
associated with the budget authority provided in the accompanying
bill:

[In millions]
Budget AULNOTILY ...c.ccovieiiiiieiiciecieceeeeee ettt eve e $757
Outlays:
Fiscal year 1997 .......ooii it 542
Fiscal year 1998 .......c.cccevvevievineinienenns 1,549
Fiscal year 1999 ......cccoceeveiveeeciieeecieeens 1,176
Fiscal year 2000 ........c.cccoveeviienieniieenen. 981

Fiscal year 2001 and future years

Note: The above table includes mandatory appropriations and discretionary appropriations.

ASSISTANCE TO STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

In accordance with section 308(a)(1)(C) of the Congressional Budget and
Impoundment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended,
the financial assistance to State and local governments is as follows:

[In millions]

New budget authority
Fiscal year 1997 outlays resulting therefrom

(59)



60

FuLL COMMITTEE VOTES

Pursuant to the provisions of clause 2(1)(2)(b) of rule XI of the
House of Representatives, the results of each roll call vote on an
amendment or on the motion to report, together with the names of
those voting for and those voting against, are printed below:

ROLLCALL NO. 1

Date: April 24, 1997.

Measure: 1997 Emergency Supplemental Appropriations bill.

Motion by: Mr. Obey.

Description of Motion: To increase the amount for the Special
Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and Children
(WIC) by $38 million.

Results: Rejected 24 yeas to 28 nays.

Members Voting Yea Members Voting Nay

Ms. DeLauro Mr. Aderholt
Mr. Dicks Mr. Bonilla
Mr. Dixon Mr. Callahan
Mr. Edwards Mr. Cunningham
Mr. Fazio Mr. DeLay
Mr. Foglietta Mr. Dickey
Mr. Forbes Mr. Frelinghuysen
Mr. Hefner Mr. Hobson
Mr. Hoyer Mr. Istook
Miss Kaptur Mr. Kingston
Mrs. Lowey Mr. Knollenberg
Mrs. Meek Mr. Kolbe
Mr. Moran Mr. Latham
Mr. Murtha Mr. Lewis
Mr. Obey Mr. Livingston
Mr. Olver Mr. McDade
Mr. Pastor Mr. Miller
Mr. Price Mr. Nethercutt
Mr. Sabo Mr. Neumann
Mr. Serrano Mrs. Northup
Mr. Skaggs Mr. Packard
Mr. Stokes Mr. Parker
Mr. Visclosky Mr. Regula
Mr. Walsh Mr. Rogers

Mr. Skeen

Mr. Tiahrt

Mr. Wamp

Mr. Young



61



62

Aooo,wwv-v ........................................ Ag,wwo.v ?O_-snﬁoggm :NSV 85-S01
000'0ST- | e 000°0SZ (uoneudoidde LusBiswo) Apisqns ueo] 86-S01
:(S1§ *29s) Buisnoy jejuay
:wexSosg punyg dueinsu] Juisno} Jerny
291A19G Suwisnol jeany

§-§.$+ §.§m°ﬂﬂ §»8.—.r§ .................................. °Q>_t~°w comﬂggcoo mua:guz -N.—-‘ﬁﬂz n—ﬁaorhs
000'00L 'Z€T + 000'00L'0ST 000°000'81 suoneudosdde £uagiows juadunuo) 86-01
cs.ocﬂ.@@. ........................................ coo.oc—,vo Amcoca_._me&&n 85-S01

Kdusdsows) suonesado uonuaasid pooy) pue paysiajem

INAIIG UOIIBAIISUO)) SIIINOSIY [eInjeN
000'000'LE + 000'000'7L 000'000'LE £3usBy 20158 wireq ‘|eio],
0000006 + 000'000'6 (suoneudordde LHualrawo jusdunuod) werdoad aduesisse daxy, | e
000°000°8¥ + 000000°S9 000°000'L1 suoneudoxdde Luadrows yuadunuo)y 85-501
§»§.ON- ........................................ §»§.°N ............. Aw—uo:ﬂ_knmo.—ﬁﬂﬂ %U—.—OM&UEOV Eﬂhwe& :o:sacoo %UGDMHDEN wW|WOﬁ

£ouady a01a10G uey
TANLINORIOV 4O INFWLAVIEA
[ d4LdVHD
SYALSVSIA TVINLVYN WOdd
AYFAOIHY YOd SNOLLVIYdOdddV
TVINGNITddNS AONIOYHWA - 1 dLLLL
) (©) @ m
SIIRWNSI Y)im mq sy
paredwod g U} PIPUIWIOINY sajewiss Jadpng Ananoe Jo Juswpredaq 20 'H

SINNOWY ANV

T4 JHL NI AIANIWWOOTA
SALVWILSA ALIMOHLAY (TVNOLLYOITdO) 139419 MIAN 40 INIWIALVLS JFALLVIVAWOO



™
©

000°00L 6% + 000°00L'6V uonensiunupy 1uawdojaas(] s1wouory ‘[eio],
0000007 + 000°000'T (suoneudordde £ousdraws jusunuod) sasuadxs pue sauejes
ASO.SN.H-V ........................................ AOOO.SN,S (3s3suen %mv
000°00L°LY + 000'00L°LY (suonjeudoidde
Kduadrawn ywadunuod) swerdord 2auessisse juswido]aaap srwouodxy
uonensiuipy uswdojaaa d1wouodyg
HOYAWNOD 40 INFINIYVJIEd
ZYHIdVHO
Agrwlev ........................................ Ag.wWVV A——O—wscoﬂ—a—dﬁ F—QSV
(000'00L'681 +) (000'00L'vZ2) (000'000's€) suoniersdoadde L>usfiows jusfunuoy
Ag.gﬂhwwlv ........................................ A§.8~,wwv vccmhﬂm&&emﬂﬁ b:&hOEm
(o00'0s2'89-) (000'000'8€) (000052'901) suoyendosddy
000'0SE'EE + 000'00L'797 000'0SE°627 fioyine (feuonieijqo) 123pnq maN
;1 1ydey) ‘o0,
000'0SZ'89- 000°000'8€E 000'0SZ'901 201AT9G J2UINSUO)) PUE POOY ‘[eI0L
000'000'79~ 000'000'8€ 000000001 (D1m) ua1pIyd pue
‘sjuejul ‘uswiom 10j wexdord vonuinu pejuswasiddns jeadg
§n°ﬂ~»@l ........................................ §A¢Q~c WEEMEQ :omﬂmk..:: U—_:U
IAIIG JIWNSUC)) pUe POO]
§.§.~; ........................................ §_§.ﬂ ............... AW-.—OCN_.“&E&&& %U:DM.—DEUV wexdoid 20ueISISSE SANKIIN [eIny
NIAIG SN [eIny
000'000°T- | e 000°000°1 221A15G MEwDO—,— JeIny ‘o]
By T [ ——— ey (suoneudoidde £ousdiows) wesBord souesisse Suisnoy jeiny

€-501

€-501

85-S01

85-601



64

(000°00Z°1-) (000'002'1) (soysuen £q)
(000'000'126") (000°000'126) 6661 Ad ‘uoneudoidde asueapy
(000‘00L'6 +) (000'00L'6t) , suonendosdde Aousdraws uadunuo)y
(000°000'C1-) (000'00801) (000'008'20) suopeudordde Lusdiowy
000'00€'€88- 000°00S°'09 000'008°cY6 fyuoyine (Jeuonediqo) 198pnq MoN
1z andey) ‘e10],
§,§.~NO| §.§»~Nm ........................... A&Q— Ad .:O:NT_QO.-Q&N Ducgbuv sjuswsed ou&.—mo.r—< €-S01
$20u2I9ju0)) pue suonezivediQ jeuoneUINU]
ALVIS 40 INFNLY V4T
000'00L'LE + 00000509 000°008'7C axwwo) jo juswireda( ‘eIoL,
000°000'C1- 000°008°01 0000082 | e uonensiuIwpy duaydsouny pue s1uead( jeuoneN ‘jRI0L
........................................ 000°008°01 00000801 (suoneudozdde LHHusd1swa) uononisuo) 85-S01
000°000°TL- | s 00000071 | e cho_au_.ao.a&& ho:@M.—oEUV SINIoR) pUB YOIeIsal .wco_-ﬁau&o 85501
uonensiuUpY aydsowny pue d1uead() [euolieN
) € [€3) [€))
SRWIIS? Ym 111q 3y3
paisedwod g Ul pIPUWWOINY sajewnis? )a3png Kuanoe 10 juswpedaq 20 ‘H

SLNIOWY aNV

panuguoy—11d FHL NI AAANAWWOOIII
SALVIWILSE ALIJOHLAV (TVNOILVOI'IEO0) 1L394Nd MIN 40 INFWALVLS JALLVIVAINOD



65

(000°005'0€-) (000'008'0€)
(000°'000'0S") (000°000°0S)
(000'SST'LYE+) (000°55£°268) (000002'SVT)
000'5§9'99Z + 000'SSE'T6S 000°00L"STE
000'SS8°T+ 000°SSE'L 000'00S'
000'008'€9Z + 000'000's8S 00000Z'1Z¢
000005 0€- 000'005°0€
0000000~ 000°000°0S
000'00E€TT + 000'000°ST¥ 00000107
000'000'T 1L + 000000051 000'000'6€
000'000°07 + 000'000°0Z

8661 Ad ‘uoneudordde oueapy

suonjerdosdde LousaBiowa yuadunuo)

suoneudoidde LHusdiswyg

Kuoyine (jeuonedijqo) 198png map
i 1ydey) ‘eroL
.................. (suonreudordde LHuadrownd) soueuajuiew pue uoneradg

uonewesY Jo nearng

JONAINI HHL 40 INHWLAVIHA

1D - asudja(g Jo yowireda(y ‘leI0L

8661 A:l ‘suoneudordde soueapy

suoneudoidde L>uafrawa jualunuoy
(suoneudoidde £ouaBraws) sapusfiows [eIseod pue [OIIU0I POOL

- (suoneudordde LHuaiows) Jerausd ‘soueusiuiew pue uopesadQ

(suoneudoadde £ouadrows)
23ssauua] pue ‘unossipy ‘iddississipy ‘eueisino] ‘“Ayonjusy
‘SIOUIJJ] ‘sesueYIY ‘SareInqu) pue yoany 1ddississip ‘jo5u0d pooy|

1) - sroouidug jo sdso)
AWYV GHL 0 INGFWILAVIAQ
TIAIO - ASNAJAQ 40 INFWLY VA
€ AALIVHD

85-501



66

000'066'T+ 000'062't 000'00€‘T | T (suoneudoidde Louadrowa) yoseasar pue ‘suonednsaaul ‘saaing 85-S01
KaaIng Jedidojoan) sajeis pajiun)
000'€ET‘6 + 00016'961 000°6LL'L8T DIAIDG Yk JeuohieN ‘[BI0],
........................................ 000°0000€ 000°000°0€ v:C_—«_h&OuQQN Kousfiowa ﬁ—OM:C:OU 86-501
000'EET‘6 + 000'716'9ST 000°6LL'LYT suonendoidde Lousgrawy 8$-S01
........................................ 000°000°01 000'000°01 uondnIsUO) 85-501
201A19G JIed JeUonEN
§»§.°v+ §o°&»g §.§s°v ................................... 8Eom 0.w_—°—_3 v:m F—Wmm WOﬁNﬁw ooﬁmcp »—“ﬂo'._‘
........................................ 000000°ST 000'000'S1 cho_aw_.—ﬁ_o.ams »u:ow.-o:._ov _._O_:w_:von pue 85-S01
000°000'6¥ + 000°000'18 000'000'2€ (suoneudoidde L>uagiawo) uondnisuo) 85-501
000'0SZ+ 000'0S2'T 000'000'7 | e nwco_s_.ao.an—m b:o&.—o—:& juswodeuew 201n0s3y 86-501
NIAIIS JIPIIM PUE USL] Saiei§ pajtufy
000°€6L'T + 000°€6L'T 1awadeuey pue Jo neaing ‘[EIO]
........................................ A§>m8amv A§»ﬂ8¢mv AW—.—OS&F—QQQ@N %U—-—OM‘—OEQV ﬁ.—o.ﬁwcﬂ.—w %mv wwimOM
000°€6L'T + 000°€6L'T (suoneudoidde Lousdiowa) uonONIISUOY [ rrereereeee
juswofeuey pue jo neaing
HORHAINI HHL 4O INFW.LAVJTd
¥ J4LdVHO
) © @ ()
SojeWISI Yim mq 2y
paredwod g Ul popUIWWOIY sajewnss 193png Ananoe 10 ywowpeda(q 20 ‘H

panunuony—yIid FHL NI AAANIWWOOITY
SINNOWV ANV SALVWILST ALIMOHLAV (IVNOILVOI'TEO) 1A95adNd MAN 40 INAWALVLS JALLVIVAWOD



g
©

2214138 Yi[eaH] uelpy] ‘[eio],

(suoneudoidde £>usdiawd) sanijioe) Yyijesy uelpuj

000'000°€ + 000°000'€

000°000' + 000'000'T

000000'T + 000'000'T

000 I¥Y 1€+ 000°1+t'69 000'000°8E
000'vEE'61 + 000'F€ETE 000'000'€1
000'LOT'TT + 000°L01°LE 000'000°ST
000°020°69 + 000668'L1€ 000'6L8°8KT
000'pS8'S+ 00075991 00000801
000'vSS + 000'¥SS'S 000'000'S
000'00€'S + 000'00111 000008°S

(suoneudoidde LausBiawa) sad1a13s Yoy UeIpY]
INAIIG Yi[eaH uelpu]

SHOIAYAS NVINNH ANV
HI'TVAH 40 INGFWIYVJAd

INAIIG 15910,] ‘JeI0],

................ (suonendoidde £>usgrauwid) UONONIISUOD pue UOHIINIISUCIIY
.................................. Amco_ﬁmv—mo.amm £ouaBiaws) wayshs 15210] JeUOHEN

LIS 15210
TAALTNONOV 4O INAWIYVIEd
SHIDNAOYV J4LVISd

Jouaju| 2y jo yuawneda(g ‘jeioL

sIfejjy uelpu] jJo neaing ‘|eI0L

(suoneudordde £Huadiaws) uononiisuo)
.................... (suonendosdde Louaisws) sweaoid uerpu] Jo voneradQ

SIRJJY URIPY JO neaing

85-501
86-501

86-601
86501



68

000°000'6SE + 000'000'059 000'000'162 uonensiuwpy KemydiH [eropa ‘fe10L,

........................................ Amg.hhc.wﬂﬁv Amg.kc.wmmv pmno_amw:DO uo =Oﬁ&~_=.__\—v €-S01

000000'6SE + 000'000'bLE 000'000's1 suoneudoxdde £uadrowa walunuo) 86-501
........................................ §>§>OFN §.§—0FN .....:............cho_uﬂmhﬁo-—&ﬂ& %UCDM&QEOV EN&MEQ .-0:0.— %U:OM.—OEMM nwlmmVﬂ

(puny 1snu], KemySiy) skemydiy pre-jeropay
uonensuIupyY AemysiH [e19pag
000°000°0% + 000°000'0% (puny 1sn1], Aemiry pue podiry) yuawdinbo pue songoeyg | o
UonRIISIMILIPY UOHBIAY [BI2PI]
........................................ §.8N.V §>8N.? hﬂ& vgmuox M..WOM
pleno) Jse0)
NOLLVIYOdSNVYIL 40 INTFWLIVIId
S UALIVHD
Ag.mg.MV Ag.ms.mv .................................. Amcomuﬁtﬂeamﬁ -AU——OM.—OEOV A.—U.—wﬂﬁ.—u uﬂmv
. (000'000'0€) (000°000°0¢) suoneudordde £3usBrows jusdunuo)
(000'19+'€01 +) (000'0r€‘0sE) (000'6L8'9¥2) suoneudoidde £Husdiowy
(000°'000°2 +) (000'000'L1) (000°000'01) suonendosddy
000'19v'0LT + 000'0VE'L6E 000°'6L8'98¢ Koyine (Jeuonedriqo) 198pnq moN
b 3aydey)) ‘leog
§.§.&- + g.g.h f.—.ov .OQWV WQU.— :Q:QUHUUH& .................
SNOISIAOYd TVIANTD
[O) €) @ m
SAlRWNS? Yim 11q 3y}
patedwod |ig Ul papUWWOINY sarews? 3adpng Anande 1o juswpedacy 20 "H

panunuod—YIIg AHL NI A3ANIWWOOTA

SINNOWY ANV SALVIWILSA ALIMOHLAV (TVYNOLLVOI'IEO) LA9aNd MAN 40 INIWALVLS JALLVIVAWOD



69

‘(suoneurdoadde A>uaBiawa) s1v)sesip [einjeu 10j spasu pajeddiueun)

INHAISHYd HHL OL A4LVIIdOdddV SANNA

pun, 9J1A13G (8104 Y} 01 Judwie]
HOIAYHS TVISOd SALVLS d=ELINN
9 YHAILdVHD

(suonedijqo uo uonenwiy)

suoneudordde £3uadiaws juadunuo)
suonendosdde Lousdiswyg

suoneudoiddy

Kuoyine (jeuonediqo) 193pnq may

:¢ 19ydey)) ‘Tejo],

($0S/€0S "29s) syuerd Kyages anjjen) Kemy3ipy
SNOISIAOYd TVIHNHD

suonjedordde A>uaraws jusdunuo)
(suoneudosdde £ouadiows) sasuadxa pue ssuejeg

pieog £13jes uonenodsues], jeuoteN
AONAOV ALV

000°000'00Z- 000°000°007
000'€8- 00000€°S 000'¢8E'S
(€v0'LLO'BIE) (€40°LLO'SIE)
(000'00€ T6E +) (000'00E'LOF) (000000's1)
(000'002°0Z-) (000'000'9L2) (000°002'967)
(000'000'y +) (000°00Z°LY) (000°002'¥)
000'001'STH+ 000'00S0EL 000'00+'S1€E
000'000'€ + 000°000'E
000'00€'€7 + 000°00€€T
000°002°02 DT S [P ————
000°000'60% + 000002 0L 00000267
000'000°01 + 000°000°01

uonenodsuer] jo juswiieda(] ‘jelo],

(suoneudoxdde HHuadrawa
juadunuod) weidord uonenyiqeyas peojier LHHuadiowg

uCHENSIUNUPY Peosiey [e19pa]

1L-S01

£-S01



70

000'000°00T- 000000001 (suoneudosdde 1L-501
KuaZiowd) punj syuesd yooiq uswdojarap ANunwwo)
yuawdojana(q pue Jutuueld Aunwwo)
(000'00Z'0€) (ooo‘oozog) | e (a23suen; £q) Buisnoy awooul-#0] 10] siuesd uopeuiwyd Snig €-501
000'00S°€ + 00000S°¢ usunsaaur Susnoy Junsixs Furarasarg | e
sweidord Suisnoly
INHWIOTHAHA NVHIN ANV
ONISNOH 40 INFWIAdVJAA
........................................ 000'000'€SL 000'000°€SL wcomwc& pue :O_:wm:&EOU €-S01
UOHBIISIUIIPY SHJIUDY SUBIIIA
SUIVAIV SNVYHILHA 40 INHW.LIVJAd
LYHIAVHD
(000°000'002-) (000°000'002) suoljendoidde Louafrowyg
(000'267) (000'000'2) (000'760°) suoneudoiddy
000260002 000'000'L 000'760°'£02 Limoyine (jeuonediqo) 193pnq moN
:9 33idey) ‘reloL
000'6" 000°00L'T 000°60L°T UoISSILWIO)) U0 [eIdpa] 19-s01
ADNAOV INJANIJIANI
) (&) @ ®
sajewnsa Yim 1nq oy
sajewnys? 193png Ananoe 10 juswedaq 300 'H

paredwod g

Ul PIPUAWWOIIY

panunuoy—y11d FHL NI dAANIWIWOITH
SLNNOWV ANV SALVINLLSA ALIMOHLAV (TVNOLLVOITEO) 139dN4 MAN A0 INAWALVLS JALLVIVAWOD



71

000°000°6€- 000°000'6€- 20198 [e3m)[noudy udieioy ‘feIoL,
000°000'€Z- 000°000'€Z- (39s330) weiSoid Juowooueyud wodxy
00000091~ 0000009t~ (395)J0) Npaid podxy
119G [ean)noudy udioro
80.80&»—« §.§.ON| OS»OOO,@. .................................... COW.COV weidoid aoue)sisse pooy £>usdiows aylL
9DIAIIG JIWNSUO)) PUEB POOY
00000061~ 00000061~ (39s}j0) wesdord aarasas spuepiap
3D1AI3G UONBAIISUC)) SIIINOSIY JeInIeN
00000002~ 000°0000Z" (125§J0) BOUDWY [RINY IO puny
A1e312133§ 243 JO DO
HANLTNONROV 4O INIW.LAVIFA
8 YHLIVHD
........................................ A§.8Nrcmv A§»8Nromv Ahvﬁwcﬂhﬁ %mv
A§>§>mmwv ........................................ Agpg—gvv V:Cmuﬂf—ﬂmeaﬁm& a:vw.—UEo ﬁcowcmaﬂ—ou
(000°£L9'976'T+) (000'£L9'L9S'E) (000'000'1+9) suonendordde LHuadiowyg
(000'005'8+) (000'005°19L) (006'000'€SL) suonendosddy
000'LLY'L6Y'T+ 000°LLT'6TE'Y 000'000°7€8'1 Koyine (jeuonesiyqo) 128png maN
;1 3adey) ‘jeio],
§-h&x@.m0WN + §>R°~thtm §.§»§ .............................. a—‘—UM( .—F—”Eowﬂﬁ—ﬂz b:”@.—ogm —ﬂhuvom »—NuOrH;
000'000'S + 000°000°S sasuadxa pue saue[es
000'000'8E | e 000'000'8EY suoneudosdde ArusBiows JuaBunuoy
000'LL9'9Z0'C + 000°LL9'L9S'E 000°000'1+S (suoneudoidde L>uad1awd) Jatjal 3v)sesi(y

£oualy yuswaBeuepy LHuadrawyg erspayg
SHIONAOV INHANHIHANI




72

000'000°L- 000°000'L- (uoissiosa1) saotaras A3ojouyas) fesapuy | e
A3ojouyda ], pue sprepuels Jo JmiISU [euoneN
AOYIWINOD 40 INHWILYVJIHA
000°000'~ 000'00v01- 000'00b°9- aopsag jo wuwawpeda(y ‘[ei0],
§.§.~n 000'000'T- ACO-wm_va.—v UOHOMIISUOD) | oo
201AI9G uONEZIjeINIEN pue uoneISuiwy
§»§-m! §>§.ﬁl AEO_WW_UWOHV w::.— 0-.——‘.:_0&.—0.& Wu”%@{ .................
sonuanay [e8a]
000'00t'9- 000'00v'9- (uoissiasax) puny jendes Sunpopm ¥y-S01
UONBIISIUIPY [RIFUID)
HOLLSNS 4O INIWNIAVAHA
000°000°Ct~ 00000086~ 00000095~ am)jnaudy jo juawireda(g ‘1oL
000°000°0S+ | s 00000005~ junode werdoid 08 M JH[qng ‘[eI0L,
000'00S9% + 000°00S°9t~ (uotssiosar) salpisqns ueo] ¥-S01
000'00S'€ + 000°00S°€- (uoissiosar) [enusropip WBiel) ueadQ -S01
:Sajes UparD - [ ML
JuUnoY wesdold ggy me Mqnd
) () @ ()
SI)BWNSI Yjim Hiq sy)
paredwod jpg Ul PIPUIMWIINY sarewins? 123pngg £31anoe 10 Juswpedag 20 ‘H

SINNOWYV dNV

panupuo)—THd JAHL NI dIANIWWOIIY
SALVIILLSA ALRIOHLAV (TVNOLLVOITE0) LA9dNd MIN 40 INFWALVLS JALLVIVANOD



73

A313u7 jo yuawnzeda(y ‘[ero0L

.................................... A——O_ww_nvwﬂ.—v UOHEBISIUIWPY IIMOJ BTy UIDISIAM

‘adueudjuiew pue uopesado ‘uoneN|IqeYIT ‘UOHINIISUO)

suonensiuiwpy Sunoyrep somod

(uoissiasar) sanande Juawidojassp pue yoseasas ‘Kjddns £31oug

ADYHANY 40 INHWIYVdAd

(398330) [eIauag ‘UoONIISUOD)
a1 - syeawmduy jo sdron
AWYV HHL 4O INFNIYV4Id
TIALD - ISNHJHA 40 INHW.IAVJTId

a1ouafe pajejar ‘ejo ]

(uoissidsar) uoneudosdde 102113

J1oUnO)) UOCKIUdALJ JO dUNQ

(uorssiosar) sasuadxa pue saurejeg
UOISSIWILO)) SUOHEIUMUWO)) [BI2P,]

SHIDNIOV dd1vId

2212WwwoY) Jo wewreda( ‘eIo],

00012102 000'7€S'TT- 000'111°C-
000 TII'T+ 000‘111°Z-
000'2€S'Te- 000'2€S'TT-

000'000°0§ + 000'000'0$-
000'000'C- 000°000'T-

000'000°1- 000'000°T-

000°000'T- 000'000°T-

000'000°6" 0000006~

000'000'T- 000'000'T-

(uoiss1asa1) uoisiaauod pue Juipjinqdiys ‘uoneziuIapow 139(.f

uonelSIUIWPY duAYdsowy pue d1Uedd() |BUOKHEN

501

€-S01



74

000'000'779'1- 000°000°729'T- uonenodsuel], jo juswneda( ‘Jero]
000°000'6$8~ 000'000'658" UoHENSIUIWPY JISUBLY, |eIapo ‘jeIo]
§»§.®&Wl §.§»®@W¢ ’-.—OmuﬂN_hO—::N 12e11U0D .uO —__ommm_QwOuv .................
(puny 1snu] Aemydip) siuead Lrevonaiasic]
000°000'1LT- 000°000°1LT- (uonezUOYINE JIBAJUOD JO UOISSIIEIY) | oo
(pung 1sna] Aemy3ip) sasuadxa jo areys punj Jsnay,
UONBIISIUIUPY JISURL], [eIopa
000°000°€1- 000'000°€ 1~ (uonezLIOYINE 1BIU0) JO UOISSIOSAI) [ -
(pun 1snuf KemySipy) siuesd Kyojes opyeny KemySi|
uonensiuwpy Ajojes dipjer], AemySiy [euoneN
000'000°05L- 000'000°05L- (uoHEZUOYINE JOBIIUOD JO UOISSIISAT) [ wroreerreees
(puny s Kemasy pue wodiry) spodiie 10§ pie-ui-sjuein
UOHBIISIUILPY UOUBIAY [BIapa,]
NOILLVLYOdSNVYUL 40 INHWNLI VA
000'000'L- 000'000'82- 000°000'12- fB1sug Jo yuswmedag ‘JeroL
........................................ 000'000°T1- 000°000°11- Acc_mw_vwo.—v 2AJISII E:o—eauﬁ— U_Muaa.:w S0l
000°000'L- 000°000°L1- 000°000°01- (uoissiasar) £30jouyao) eod ues|) LS-S0%
ADYEANT 40 INFNIYVIFA
) (&) @ 0]
SIIBWIISS Ylm mq 2y
paredwod g Ul POPUIWIWIOINY sajews? 1a8png Ajanoe 10 Wwawedagy 200 "H

SINNONY ANV

panupuo) —JIId HHL NI dAANIWNWOOTI
SILVIILSA ALRMOHLAV (TVNOILVOITE0) LdDAdNd MAN 40 INIWALVLS JALLVIVAINOD



75

(000°000'2t-) (000'000'86~) (000°000'95-) SISO
(000'000'229'1-) (000°000'279'1-) UOIJEZLIOYINE JORIJUOD JO UOISSIISIY
(000'192°L95'€") (000'TL€'206'E-) (000'T11'6€€-) SUOISSIISY
000'192'1€7's" 000'7LE CTY'S- 000'T11'16€- Ayoyine (jeuonedjqo) 128png maN
:g 3aidey) ‘jei0],
000°0V'ELS E" 000°0PH'€T8'E- 000'000°0ST- | e (uoissiasor) Buisnoy paisIsse J0§ SUCHNGEIUOI [ENULY
swesSorg Suisnoyy
INGNJOTHADA NVEHIN ANV
ONISNOH J0O INWLYVdEd
000°00+'1- 000°000°L- 000°009's- " UOHBIISIURUPY SIIIAIIG [BISUI) ‘|BIOL
000009°s- 000°009°S- (uo1ss10s31) uonisuel fenuapisard ‘sasuadxyg
000'00¥'1- 000'00F1-

(uoisstasar) suoneldjje pue sieday
:puny s3uipjing [erapa]

NOLLVYISININGYV SHOIAYLS TVIANID

501



76

(suoneudordde L>usfiaws) sdio) auepy ‘Jauvosiad Areyip

000°00€ + 000'00€
000'006°L + 000'006°L (suoneudoidde £ouaBiowd) Laep] ‘jsuvossad Aeyipipy | oo
000°008'90€ + 000°008'90€ (suoneudordde £ouadrows) Awnry ‘jauuosiad Axeyppy | oo
Jouuosiag Kreyin
AMVLITIN - dSNA49d 40 INFWIIVdSd
[ 4AI4VHO
ONIJIINHDVAd Y04 SNOLLVIIdOdddV
AVINANZTddNS ADNIOUIWH - 11 ALLLL
000°00T'LSL 000'00T°LSL Anoyine 138pnq Kiojepuejy
(000°€00'€) (000'€00'E) (suonerrdoxdde fousBrowa) (aoysuen Ag)
(000'002'1-) (000'00Z'0¢) (000'00$'1£) (3a3suen 4q)
(000's81-) (000°88%) (uonezuoyine ueoy)
(000'000'126-) (000°000'126) 6661 A ‘voneudordde soueapy
(000°005°0€-) (000°005'0€) 8661 Ad ‘voneudoidde soueapy
(000°00L'EPT +) (000'00L'11L) (000°000°895) suonjerdoidde £ousdraws usdunuo)
(000°€66'950'c +) (000'zLI'L6L'Y) (000'6L1°0bL'T) suoneudordde Aouafrawg
(000°0002t-) (000'000'86-) (000'000'95-) SISO
(000'000'229'1-) (000'000229'1-) UONEBZLOYINE JORIIUOD JO UOISSIISIY
(000'19Z°£95'¢-) (000'7L£'206'E7) (000'111's€€-) SuoIssIISYY
(000'2t8'67) (poc‘oos‘cLL) (000‘zre'eTt) suopeudoiddy
000'016'166°C- 000°016'166'C (35u) L1zoyine 193pnq Areuonasosiq
2 apn YeoL,
) (© @ ®
S21BWNS? Yim 1nq sy

pasedwod |ig

Ul papUALWOI3Y

sajewnsa 133png

£anoe 10 juowedaq

“0Q'H

SINNONY ANV

panunuo)—11i HHL NI AAANINWWOITH
SALVWILSA ALIMOHLAV (TYNOLLVIOI'IEO0) La0aNd MIN 40 INIWALVLS FALLVIVAINOD



77

(000'000'€T +) (000'000'€7) (19jsuen; 4g)
(000'+18'56) (000'00%'286'1) (000'+12'8L0°T) suotjeridosdde Luadrowy
(000°000° 1€ +) (000000'1€) (000°000°07) suoneudorddy
000'v18'v9- 000°00r'€€0°'T 000'P12'860'C Kuoyine (jevonedijqo) 193pnq maN
11 391dey)) ‘jer0],
000°000°1€ + 000°000'1€ suoisiaold fesauad ‘ero],
000'000°01 + 000°000'01 (Y01 "29s) saaneniut uonpajoad 22104
000°000°'1Z + 000'000'1Z (€017 "99s) wexBoad yieay asusjaq
SUOISIAOI] [BIOUDN)
000'000'2L 000°000°2L (suonyedordde
£ouadiawa) puny 2duUBINSUY IWOIU] UOHEBZIIGOW IATISIY
spun,] juswseuep pue Juiajoady
000'V16°6EY 000'00€'98S'1 000'v12'920°C 2oueusiutew pue uonesadQ ‘jeloL,
00000007 00000002 swawded *MO'd S€/VHE NV'IO
000'vI6'6EY- 000'00£'995'T 0007129007 (suoneudoidde
£ouagrowd) punj 13)jsuery suonerado £Huddunuos seastsng
(000°'000€Z +) (000°000'€T) | e [ e (2012 "99s) (3a3sueny £q) sdro)y auurepy ‘2oueuasuiews pue uoneradQ
2dueudUIRl pue uolesadQ
000°001‘vHE + 000'001'P¥E Jouuosiod Krepip ‘[eI0L
000'001°6Z + 000°001°62

(suoneudosdde L>uadiowa) ad104 N1y ‘jauuosiad Areyppy

£-s01

£-S01
£-501



78

A§»§.§»v+v ........................................ A§—§n§’vlv V—QU.M.*O
(000'£98'196'1-) (000°£98'€£0'Z-) (000°000'7L-) SUOISSISAY
000'CET'BER'T + 000°L98'€€0°T- 000'000'7L8'Y- Luoyne (jeuonediiqo) 198png moN
1z 1aydey) ‘jeio],
000'CET'9LL'T + 000'L98'€20°'T- 000'000'008't~ suoisinord [exsuad ‘feio].
000000081~ 000000081~ (50gg 995) suolsstasal ‘uolINIISUCD ATeBN
000'005 286" 000'00$'286- (p0Tz ~295) suoissiosal zeak Joud
000°'L9E'IVT- 000°L9E T~ (uoiss13521) (€0TT *29s) Saouejeq palediqoun Jeak Jou g
000'000°80€- 000°000'80€- (uorssisas) (2027 *2938) L661 Ad ‘sBuaes Louarind udtazo
000'000°L0%- 000°000'L0E- (uotss1sa1) (1077 "995) L66T A ‘SIUSWISA[pE JIWOU0ID PIsIady
000°000°008' Y+ | s 000'000008'F (13s330) sjesodoid sdues apw-qOQ
SUOISIAO1] [BISUID)
§*§fﬁ@+ ........................................ §>§.th .............................. A—.—o_mw_@wu.-v aCUEQm—JTD Uauwnvvm “u—.—ﬂ EN:O —NCO_uNZ #WOﬂ
JUSWIND0IJ
§>§>O~| §,§‘°—| ....................... Aﬁo_wm—owvhv OH-T;IOWGO&OQ .OUCN——Ou—_—_NE v——ﬁ m:O_eNu&O VV-WO*
duruAUIR) pue uonesddo
AAVLITIN - ASNHJJJ 40 INTIINLA VAT A
CYAILdVHD
) [G) @ m
SITRWS? GILm 111q 24
paredwod g Ul PIPUIWWOINY sajewns? 198png Ananoe 10 juswieda(g 220 'H

panupuo)—7Tid FHL NI GQAANAWNWOOTA
SINNOWY ANV SALVWILST ALIMOHLAV (TVNOLLVOI'IEO) 13I9dNd MAN 40 INAWILVLS JAILVIVANOD



000'165'812- 000'CEL'9SL 000'¥2E'SLG (15u) 1j1q ut suoneudordde jejoL
000'00Z°LSL 000°00Z°LSL foyine 128pnq K1ojepuejy
(000'€00°€) (000°c00‘c) (suoneudordde Husfiowa) (Jajsuen 4g)
(000'00812+) (000°002'¢S) (00000t 1€) (1asuen) 4q)
(000'88t-) (000's8t) (vonezuoyine ueo)
(ev0'2L0'81€) (€90°LL0'31E) (suonesiqo uo uonenwIy)
(000'000'126) (000'000°126) 6661 Ad ‘voneudoidde soueapy
(000'00S"0¢7) (000'005'0¢) 8661 A ‘voneudosdde aoueapy
(000'00L'EYT +) (000°00L'T1L) (000°000'895) suoneudosdde Lrusdiaws wadunuoy
(000°6L1°T96'T+) (000'TLS'6LL'9) (000'€6£'818'E) suoneudoldde Kuadiswy
(000'0008SL'Y +) (000000'86-) (000'000'958'+-) S19SJJO
(000°000729'1-) (000'000729'1-) UONEZLIOYINE JORIIUOD JO UOISSIISIY
(000'809'SES"S) (000'61L'Tv6'S") (000'T11'L0t) SUOISSINSIY
(000'8€9'2T+) (000'086'0L1) (000‘zeE'erl) suoneurdorddy
000°165'812- 000'L9F 000'21'812 (30u) KHHoyine 198pnq Arevonaasi(q
$3[M1 |e ‘[810) pueln)
(000°000'¢T +) (000'000'¢7) (323suen 4g)
(000'p18'567) (000'001'286'1) (000'v12'8L0'7) suoneudosdde £Huadsowy
(000'000'008v +) (000'000'008't-) S1ISHO
000'LVE'896'T- 000'LYE‘OM0'T- 000'000°ZL- SUOISSIOSIY
(000'08t'LE+) (000'08¥'LS) (000°000'07) suoneudoiddy
000'61EELLT + 000'L9% 000'98L'€LL'T- (3au) Kimoyine 123pnq Krevonarosiq
1 2P0 ‘[eo L,
000°08+'9 + 000°08t'9 (zogZ 29s) sdiop suuepy pue LaeN ‘Suisnoy Apuieg
000'08t°9~ 000°08%'9~ (10£Z -295) (uoiss1asar) LaeN ‘uondMIIsUOI Kienpin

SNOISIAOYG “TVHANTD
€ Y4 LdVHO




80

000°LIS'TEV'E+ 000°TSY'614'8 000'S€6'98T'S Inq us Suipuads ejo],
000'€$9'1€8'T+ 000'LYE'0V0'T- 000'000'7L8' 11 21313 ‘S13S)JO pue SUOISSIISAI [BIO],
000'VEE‘8S™ 000°088'6€0°C 000'¥17'860°C 11 211 ‘Buipuads Areuonaidsip jero],
000°00T'LSL 000'00Z°LSL I o1 ‘Surpuads Kiojepuews je10],
000'19T'1€T'S- 000°7LE°TTY'S- 000'TIT'T6€- [ 21 ‘S1a5JJO PUE SUOISSIASII [RI0],
000°'IS8'061°c + 000'ZLE'TTY'S 000°12S 1EV'T 1 °pn ‘Buipusds Areuonaiosip fe10],
AIVINNNS
) (€ @ (0]
SOIBWNSD Ilm i oy
paredwod |ig Ul PIPUNWIOINY sajewnss 1a3png Ananoe 1o juswedsq 201 '"H

SINNOWYV (aNV

panunuo)y—T7id HHL NI dAANIWNODTH
SALVIILSA ALRIOHLNV (TVNOILVOITE0) LADANd MAN 40 INFWALVLS FJAILVIVAWOD



ADDITIONAL VIEWS OF HON. DAVID R. OBEY, LOUIS
STOKES, NORMAN D. DICKS, MARTIN OLAV SABO, VIC
FAZIO, ALAN B. MOLLOHAN, MARCY KAPTUR, NITA M.
LOWEY, JOSE E. SERRANO, ROSA L. DELAURO, JAMES P.
MORAN, JOHN W. OLVER, ED PASTOR, CARRIE P. MEEK,
DAVID E. PRICE, AND CHET EDWARDS

This bill contains a number of provisions which will be favored
by those in both parties; and it is legislation which, on balance, will
probably be supported by a significant number of Members of both
parties. There are, however, some failings in this legislation which
should be noted.

FAILURE TO INCLUDE EMERGENCY CDBG FUNDS

We are disappointed that the committee did not approve Presi-
dent Clinton’s request for $100 million in emergency supplemental
appropriations for the Community Development Block Grant
(CDBG) program, to be used to aid recovery from the devastating
floods in North and South Dakota and Minnesota. The CDBG pro-
gram offers a flexible mechanism that can fill in gaps left by other
federal disaster relief programs. As the full dimensions of this dis-
aster continue to unfold, we believe that such flexibility will prove
to be extremely important in achieving the most efficient use of
available funds and insuring that the most urgent needs are met.

RESCISSION OF HUD SECTION 8 FUNDING

We also take note that the bill, as reported, includes rescissions
of $3.8 billion in budget authority from assisted housing programs
of the Department of Housing and Urban Development. The vast
majority of this rescission comes from “excess” reserves for section
8 housing vouchers and certificates—that is, budget authority com-
mitted under section 8 contracts over the years that has turned out
to exceed the amounts actually needed under those contracts. We
understand that rescinding this budget authority will not have a
negative impact on housing assistance in the current fiscal year.

If these reserves were not rescinded, however, they would carry
over into fiscal year 1998, and would be available to fund renewal
of expiring section 8 housing assistance contracts. The number of
section 8 contracts needing renewal will grow rapidly over the next
several years, and the budget authority required for contract re-
newal will increase from $3.6 billion in 1997 to an estimated $9.2
billion in 1998. If sufficient budget authority is not provided to
renew these contracts when they expire (or to provide alternate
housing assistance for residents where contracts will not be re-
newed) the consequences could be grave for literally millions of less
fortunate Americans.

The majority has given assurances that the rescission of section
8 reserves in this bill is not intended to harm or prejudice the fu-

(81)



82

ture of this program. We are not objecting to the rescission based
on those assurances and with the understanding that adequate ap-
propriations will be provided for fiscal year 1998 to renew expiring
contracts and prevent displacement of the elderly and disabled per-
sons, families with children, and others receiving assistance under
the section 8 program.

DENIAL OF FULL FUNDING FOR WIC

Our deepest concern with this bill relates to the WIC program.
We are deeply distressed by the decision of the Appropriations
Committee to cut half of the requested funds for the Special Sup-
plemental Food Program for Women, Infants and Children (WIC).
The result of that cut will be the elimination by September 30 of
this year of 150,000 to 200,000 pregnant women and infants from
proglram participation. We view that as short sighted, wasteful and
cruel.

The U.S. Department of Agriculture has collected information
from all 50 states concerning the availability of funds to continue
current enrollment levels through the end of the year. Based on the
data prepared by the states, it is apparent that nationwide enroll-
ment will drop from 7.4 million enrollees to a little more than 7
million enrollees if no additional funds are made available during
the current fiscal year. In order to prevent this drop in services an
additional $76 million in funding is necessary.

Unfortunately, the Committee has voted to provide only $38 mil-
lion in additional funding—half of the amount identified by the
states as the level required to keep participation at current levels.
In effect, the Committee is reducing the number of individuals slat-
ed for program termination from 360,000 to 180,000. This action is
reminiscent of the majority’s attempt two years ago to reduce fund-
ing for the school lunch program without acknowledging that chil-
dren would be hurt.

Those who advocated denying funding to WIC cited several rea-
sons. Some say that the numbers used to back up the request are
“disingenuous”. In fact, the numbers are based on data from the
states collected within the past month and reflecting the most up-
to-date information available. In this most recent exercise, 30
states projected reductions in WIC participation if supplemental
funding is not forthcoming.

Other opponents of full WIC funding have cited the fact that
state authorities charged with operating the program inevitably
have funds left over at the end of the fiscal year. They have argued
that the carryover funds could be used to avert reductions in pro-
gram participation. While this argument may sound reasonable on
the surface, it fails to account for the fact that state governments
must by law maintain sufficient funds at the end of a fiscal year
to meet all obligations incurred in that year. Vouchers for items
such as infant formula or orange juice which are issued in the later
months of one fiscal year may not be redeemed for payment by the
states until the early months of the following fiscal year. Carryover
amounts projected for the current fiscal year are the lowest in the
recent history of the program and very close to the minimum level
which most program authorities feel is consistent with prudent pro-
gram management.



83

Finally, some members of the Agriculture Subcommittee have
pointed to policy differences they have with certain state officials
over management of the WIC program. While these differences
may be of valid concern to the Committee, they do not constitute
a reasonable argument for denying needed food supplements to eli-
gible program participants.

Virtually every analysis of the WIC program has indicated that
it not only improves the lives of program participants but saves
U.S. taxpayers significant sums of money by reducing the number
of low birth weight babies, improving the health of expectant moth-
ers and small children and increasing the portion of at risk chil-
dren who begin pre-school, kindergarten and elementary school
ready to learn. The GAO has estimated that every dollar spent in
the WIC program saves $3.54, with most of the savings coming in
the Medicaid program. Spending about $30 per person per month
in the WIC program makes a lot more sense to us than spending
hundreds or even thousands of dollars a day on Medicaid costs.

It is ironic that the Committee has decided to fund virtually
every other program in this bill, ranging from defense spending to
disaster relief, at or above the level requested by the White House.
We continue to wonder why the majority has such difficulty in com-
ing to terms with the need for additional funds for the protection
of children’s health. We believe that avoiding potential human dis-
gsters is just as important as providing funds to respond to natural

isasters.

ED PASTOR.

JOSE E. SERRANO.
CARRIE P. MEEK.
DAvID PRICE.
MARTIN O. SABO.
JIM MORAN.

Vic Fazio.

ALAN B. MALLOHAN.
DaviD OBEY.
MARrcY KAPTUR.
RosA L. DELAURO.
Louis STOKES.
NORMAN DICKS.
CHET EDWARDS.
JOHN OLVER.
NiTA LOWEY.



ADDITIONAL VIEWS OF HON. MARTIN OLAV SABO

This bill is an important first step in making sure adequate
funding is available to help the thousands of people in Minnesota
and the Dakotas who have had their lives turned upside down by
an unprecedented flood this spring. I was very pleased the commit-
tee—in response to the needs of that region—added an extra $200
million to earlier requests for funding.

Because we don’t yet know the full extent of the flood damage
in this unfolding tragedy, I greatly appreciate Chairman Living-
ston’s commitment to revisit the funding issue before this legisla-
tion becomes final—ensuring the region will get the help it needs.

This much-needed relief will go for families, individuals, busi-
nesses, and local governments that have suffered losses, and will
also pay for flood prevention and control efforts. The aid—combined
with the persistence, creativity, and heroic spirit we have already
seen from area citizens—will go a long way toward getting the re-
gion back on its feet.

Additionally, I appreciate the commitment of Chairman Living-
ston to support Congresswoman Meek and others in their efforts to
remedy the problems created for legal immigrants by last year’s
welfare bill.

Under the new law, legal immigrants will be denied Supple-
mental Security Income (SSI), food stamps, and Medicaid benefits
starting in August of this year. Many of the people affected by the
new law are elderly people who have lived in this country, worked
hard, and paid taxes for many years. Many of these people came
here to escape political or religious persecution.

The new law is unduly harsh on these people and states, local-
ities, and private charities have not had nearly enough time to find
ways to soften the blow. In my state of Minnesota alone, estimates
show the new law will deny Food Stamps to 16,000 legal immi-
grants, Supplemental Security Income to 5,400 elderly and disabled
legal immigrants, and Medicaid coverage to 470 immigrants. Na-
tionally, millions more will be hurt by these changes.

It is my understanding that budget negotiators and the Congres-
sional leadership are looking for ways to remedy the worst excesses
of this law, but they may not be able to complete their work before
August. If there is no agreement by the time the Supplemental Ap-
propriations bill goes to the floor, Congresswoman Meek and others
will ask the Rules Committee for the right to offer an amendment
which would temporarily delay the benefit cutoff until a more ap-
propriate remedy can be effected.

While I hope that this will move through Congress swiftly, I am
very concerned that the bulk of the offsets in this bill come from
a rescission of funds for assisted housing at the Department of
Housing and Urban Development.

(84)



85

This rescission will further complicate the difficult and ongoing
process of renewing expiring Section 8 rental assistance contracts.
Today, 4.4 million low-income, disabled, and elderly individuals
and families utilize the Section 8 program. Expiring contracts must
be renewed, or housing for thousands of vulnerable individuals will
be placed at risk.

Over the course of the next few years, the number of expiring
contracts will increase rapidly, and budget authority must increase
simultaneously in order to honor our current Section 8 commit-
ments. For example, HUD has requested $9.2 billion in budget au-
thority to renew contracts in FY 1998 in contrast to the $3.6 billion
required for the same purpose in FY 1997. This poses a substantial
challenge for Congress, which will only be compounded by this
$3.823 billion rescission.

Despite my concern about the assisted housing rescission, I
greatly appreciate Chairman Livingston’s commitment to help
flood-ravaged areas in Minnesota and the Dakotas, as well as his
support for our efforts to help legal immigrants.

MARTIN O. SABO.



86
ADDITIONAL VIEWS OF HON. CARRIE P. MEEK

I write separately to applaud the deep concern shown by the
Committee and the Chairman over the cut-off of Supplemental Se-
curity Income (“SSI”) checks to our needy legal immigrants (includ-
ing refugees and asylees). Because of a provision in last year’s wel-
fare law, these checks will stop in August—four months from now.
At the markup the Chairman indicated that the Republican leader-
ship is aware of the problem and is considering a legislative solu-
tion.

August is the month Congress is scheduled to be in recess. We
should not be in recess unless we have dealt with this problem.

The purpose of last year’s welfare law was to move people from
welfare to work. The cut-off of SSI checks has nothing to do with
that goal.

SSI checks go to needy people who are at least 65, blind, or dis-
abled. These people are not going to get jobs in the private sector
when these SSI checks stop. Because of the interaction of Medicaid
and SSI, cutting off SSI means that some of these people may also
lose their Medicaid benefits. That means elderly legal immigrants
may be thrown out of nursing homes this summer.

Two months ago the Social Security Administration (“SSA”)
began mailing letters to 800,000 legal immigrants telling them
their SSI checks may end this summer.

These letters are causing fear throughout the land. Two weeks
ago a legal immigrant committed suicide in Miami after learning
that he might lose his SSI check. Last week 5,000 Jewish legal im-
migrants from the former Soviet Union held a rally at the Capitol
to protest this cut-off. At this rally, Yosef Abramowitz, President of
the Union of Councils for Soviet Jews, asked Congress to imme-
diately pass legislation “to continue the benefits until a permanent
legislative solution is found and enacted.”

Leaders in both parties now recognize that something must be
done about this provision in the new Federal welfare law. On April
14 the Senate passed unanimously a resolution of Majority Leader
Lott. It says “It is the sense of the Senate that elderly and disabled
legal immigrants who are unable to work should receive assistance
essential to their well-being, and that the President, Congress, the
States, and faith-based and other organizations should continue to
work together toward that end.”

The nation needs time to adjust. Many State legislatures have al-
ready adjourned for this year. People need time to try to become
citizens. In Miami the waiting list to become a citizen is now over
a year.

We can postpone the cut-off of SSI checks and still balance the
budget. The “Blue Dog Coalition” balanced budget proposal con-
tains a two year postponement. According to the Congressional
Budget Office, a postponement through the end of the fiscal year
will cost the Federal government about $240 million in spending.
There is no need to require offsets for this additional spending, just
as there are no offsets for the additional $757 million in mandatory
spending for veterans benefits that the reported bill contains.

In conclusion, in the reported bill we are providing relief to the
victims of floods and other natural disasters. We are doing this be-



87

cause we are a compassionate nation. We should extend our com-
passion to needy legal immigrants who have paid their taxes and
lived by our rules.

CARRIE P. MEEK.



		Superintendent of Documents
	2022-02-02T20:32:48-0500
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




